'szs " i . g =
L .\\ ]:\\ |i\ - it s i3 . 35 - ‘.é":

IO IS ST m;:*mm LA

TR L . 1 S E E "nun-;

Rhode Island Bar Association VoI

-il e Ad o ion [5&0
se Himy arld Is I

Publlc-Prlv te Pgrtnershlps Legal

Framew orrd“Beneflts

BOOK REVIEW: Opium and Empire




RHODE ISLAND

Bar Association
1898
New Rhode Island Law Center

Opens to Rave Reviews

Editor In Chief, David N. Bazar
Editor, Frederick D. Massie
Assistant Editor, Kathleen M. Bridge
Editorial Board

Stephen Adams, Esq.
Victoria M. Almeida, Esq.
Jerry Cohen, Esq.

Patrick T. Conley, Esq.

Articles

5 Equitable Adoption Doctrine

David |. Strachman, Esq. Ernest G. Mayo, Esq.

John R. McDermott, Esq.
Jonathan D. Orent, Esq.
Matthew R. Plain, Esq.
Eric D. Correira, Esq. Steven M. Richard, Esq.
William J. Delaney, Esq. Kathryn T. Rogers, Esq.
Thomas M. Dickinson, Esq.  John M. Roney, Esq.
Matthew Louis Fabisch, Esq. Lawrence E. Rothstein, Esq.
Amy H. Goins, Esq. Hon. Brian P. Stern
Christina A. Hoefsmit, Esq. ~ Stephen J. Sypole, Esq.
Marcia McGair Ippolito, Esq. Elliot Taubman, Esq.
Richard Jessup, Jr., Esq. Harris K. Weiner, Esq.

Ali Khorsand, Esg. Jennifer Wims Hashway, Esq.

11 Whose Energy Grid Is It Anyway?
Seth H. Handy, Esq.

17 Legal Framework and Benefits of Public-Private Partnerships
David M. DiSegna, Esq. and Teno A. West, Esq.

29 BOOK REVIEW Opium and Empire: The Lives and Careers

of William Jardine and James Matheson by Richard J. Grace
Peter |. Comerford, Esq.

RHODE ISLAND BAR ASSOCIATION
LAWYER’S PLEDGE

As a member of the Rhode Island Bar Association, I pledge to
conduct myself in a manner that will reflect honor upon the legal
profession. 1 will treat all participants in the legal process with
ciility. In every aspect of my practice, I will be honest, courteous

Features

3 Giving and Receiving at the 15 Coastline EAP and the Lawyers

Bar Association Helping Lawyers Committee — i
4 Are you looking for answers to lCoSﬁdzntlal Help When You Are
n Nee

. hat - :
practice-related questions” Association Officers

Try the Bar’s dynamic List Serve. 16 Now Accepting 2016 Nominations Il o (Do, SR
7 New Rhode Island Law Center 19 House of Delegates Letters of Interest Aot 12, Eaipain, et
Opens to Rave Reviews 2016-2017 Linda Rekas Sloan, Treasurer
, . Carolyn R. Barone, Esq., Secretary
9 Bar’s CLE Director Nancy Healey 23 Continuing Legal Education

Retires

Bar's Assistant CLE Director Tanya
Nieves Assumes CLE Director's
Position

10 Pro Bono Publico: 30 Years Old
and Growing Stronger Every Day!

12 Some Very Useful Resources
for the Stressed-Out Lawyer

25

26

27

Thanks to Our CLE Seminar
Speakers — September-December
2015

SOLACE - Helping Bar Members
in Times of Need

Honor Roll — Volunteers Serving
Rhode Islanders’ Legal Needs

Executive Director, Helen Desmond McDonald

Direct advertising inquiries to the Editor, Frederick D.
Massie, Rhode Island Bar Journal, 41 Sharpe Drive,
Cranston, RI 02920, (401) 421-5740.

USPS (464-680)ISSN 1079-9230

Rhode Island Bar Journal is published bimonthly by
the Rhode Island Bar Association, 41 Sharpe Drive,
Cranston, RI 02920.

PERIODICALS POSTAGE PAID AT PROVIDENCE, RI

13 Enhance Your Practice through 37 Lawyers on the Move Subscription: $30 per year
the Bar’s Lawyer Referral Servicel! 41 In Memoriam Postmaster
Send Address Correction to:
42 Advertiser Index Rhode Island Bar Journal

PROVIDENCE PUBLIC LIBRARY, PROVIDENCE, RI

Providence Public Library is a 140-year-old nonprofit corporation providing free public
library services through print, recorded and digital collections, information resources,
programs of interest and relevance, and expert staff. The Library is focused on building
and strengthening its core mission and services for all Rhode Islanders, expanding its

41 Sharpe Drive
Cranston, RI 02920

www.ribar.com

MIX

reach and fostering critical connections with individuals and groups statewide to nurture
and enhance the educational, historical and cultural fabric of Rhode Island. mpg;;;:::;;m
FSC

Cover Photograph by Brian McDonald

sy FSC® C102649



Melissa E. Darigan, Esq.
President
Rhode Island Bar Association

Involvement with the Bar Associa-
tion, in particular joining one the
Bar’s many committees, is an
excellent way to get first-hand
exposure to cutting-edge develop-
ments in a particular industry

or subject matter, direct insights
into how the court system works,
and an opportunity to shape
legislation and regulations.

Giving and Receiving at the

Bar Association

It is “Giving Tuesday” as I write this President’s
Message. That is, it’s the first Tuesday of
December, which is now a movement aimed

at countering the consumerism of Black Friday,
Small Business Saturday, and Cyber Monday
and encouraging charitable giving. The media is
awash on this day with stories about giving back,
but one item caught my attention: Millennials
are great givers of their cash and, even more

so, their time, and they lead all the generations
except baby boomers with their philanthropy.

This is not what many of us routinely hear
about millennials. We are more likely to hear
millennials are not loyal to employers, are more
interested in themselves than the enterprise, that
they eschew human contact in favor of technolo-
gy and gadgets, and they want it all without hav-
ing to pay their dues. Given this, a news program
about millennials’ high rate of volunteerism and
charitable giving took me by surprise. And it
got me to thinking. How do
we harness our Bar’s millennial
members’ energy, willingness to
invest for a cause and passion for
doing good through the Rhode
Island Bar Association??

I confess, I don’t have the
answer. Barriers to active partici-
pation in the Bar Association run
the gamut, from financial (lack
of discretionary income and over-
whelming student loans) to psy-
chological (“I won’t know any-
one.”) to practical (demands on
time and the struggle to balance
work with life outside of work).
But, what I do have is two decades of being an
active member in the Bar, and I think I have
turned out alright. So, I offer our young lawyers
some ways the Bar Association helped me when
I was starting out.

First and foremost, young lawyers need to
learn how to be good lawyers. Going it alone —
that is, diving in without having the necessary
knowledge and background in an area and not
wanting to look foolish by asking questions
or seeking guidance - is never the best way to
achieve this goal. Our Bar Association supports
young lawyers in their practices by providing
resources and tools through a wide array of

CLEs on substantive areas of law. Rarely is just
being knowledgeable in a particular field enough
for young lawyers to have successful and pro-
ductive careers. Lawyers today must also know
how to run a business and how to attract and
retain clients. The Bar Association helps here too,
by supplying training in practice management,
finances, technology and marketing. Young
lawyers can and should take advantage of these
offerings. While you are still building your prac-
tices you may have extra time on your hands, so
take as many CLEs as your budget and schedule
permit. Pve never heard anyone say that they
know too much about the practice of law.

The Bar’s List Serve also is a terrific way to
get advice and information from across the Bar’s
membership and usually within moments of your
post. And don’t forget the many articles in our
Bar Journal!

Part of being a good lawyer is learning the
ins and outs of how things get done. Involvement
with the Bar Association, in particular joining
one the Bar’s many committees, is an excellent
way to get first-hand exposure to cutting-edge
developments in a particular industry or subject
matter, direct insights into how the court system
works, and an opportunity to shape legislation
and regulations. Committee membership also
introduces young lawyers to seasoned attorneys
and contemporaries alike, increasing the oppor-
tunities for finding mentors in a particular sub-
ject matter and potential referral sources for
new clients, developing friendships or simply
upping the odds of seeing a friendly face in the
courthouse corridor.

One of the challenges along the way to
becoming a good lawyer is getting actual experi-
ence. Increased competition for jobs and fewer
clients means less work. Even young lawyers
employed by larger firms may miss out on assign-
ments because, increasingly, clients refuse to pay
for what they see as new lawyer training, and
we all know that there are fewer trials and other
opportunities to get into court. A sure fire way
to obtain badly-needed, real-world experience
is to volunteer with the Bar Association’s
Volunteer Lawyer Programs. Many of these pro-
grams offer mentorship and training on the sub-
ject matter free of charge in exchange for pro
bono services. Learn a practice area, get experi-

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 3



ence in court, meet fellow practitioners,
grow in confidence and do good for oth-
ers, all in one. Being a volunteer lawyer
is a great opportunity for young attorneys
trying to break into the profession.
Beyond knowing the nuts and bolts of
the trade, young lawyers want to be per-
ceived as being good lawyers and leaders.
One way to achieve professional recogni-
tion is to be an active part of the Bar
Association. Giving CLEs, working with
committees, writing for the Bar Journal
and serving on the Bar’s governance
boards all offer young lawyers unique
opportunities to elevate their profile
within the legal and business community.
In particular, Bar Association work helps
young lawyers develop important leader-
ship skills. This is not a skill set taught in
school, and it can take years for a young
lawyer to even have exposure to leader-
ship opportunities in a law firm setting.

Skills developed working with the Bar
are useful in all areas of life, from client
development to law practice manage-
ment, to being president of your child’s
school PTA.

My President’s Messages this year
have focused on the changes in the legal
profession and the challenges all lawyers
are facing, and no one will be more
impacted by the changing legal landscape
than young lawyers. I urge young lawyers
to pay attention and to get involved. Put
your passion and your energies into shap-
ing our profession, helping each other be
better lawyers and helping those in need.
And remember the old adage, the more
you give the more you receive.

ENDNOTE

1 Millennials are those born roughly between 1982
and 2000. They make up approximately 124% of
the Rhode Island Bar Association’s membership. <

Are you looking for answers to
practice-related questions?

Try the Bar’s dynamic List Serve!

According to Rhode Island Bar Member and
Johnston-based Attorney Angelo A. Mosca IlI:
In my opinion, the Bar’s List Serve is one of the
best things to come to the Bar in recent years.

630 members
and growing
every day!

Since its inception under the sponsorship of

Past Bar President Michael McElroy, our Bar's

List Serve has grown exponentially in participating

members and in a wide range of answered questions.

From nuances of the Rhode Island Courts e-filing

system to requests for local and out-of-state referrals,

List Serve members are providing each other with timely answers. List Serve
topics encompass a wide range of practice areas including consultants, traffic
violations, medical marijuana, landlord/tenant, divorce, pro hac vice, immigra-

tion and more!

Free and available for all actively practicing Rhode Island attorney members, the
Bar’s List Serve gives you immediate, 24/7, open-door access to the knowledge
and experience of hundreds of Rhode Island lawyers. If you have a question
about matters relating to your practice of law, you post the question on the

List Serve, and it is emailed to all list serve members. Any attorney who wishes
to provide advice or guidance will quickly respond.

If you have not yet joined the List Serve, please consider doing so today. To
access this free member benefit go to the Bar's website: ribar.com, click on the
MEMBERS ONLY link, login using your Bar identification number and password,
click on the List Serve link, read the terms and conditions, and email the con-
tact at the bottom of the rules. It's that easy!

4 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

RHODE ISLAND BAR JOURNAL

Editorial Statement

The Rhode Island Bar Journal is the Rhode Island
Bar Association’s official magazine for Rhode Island
attorneys, judges and others interested in Rhode Island
law. The Bar Journal is a paid, subscription magazine
published bi-monthly, six times annually and sent to,
among others, all practicing attorneys and sitting judges,
in Rhode Island. This constitutes an audience of over
6,000 individuals. Covering issues of relevance and pro-
viding updates on events, programs and meetings, the
Rhode Island Bar Journal is a magazine that is read on
arrival and, most often, kept for future reference. The
Bar Journal publishes scholarly discourses, commen-
tary on the law and Bar activities, and articles on the
administration of justice. While the Journal is a serious
magazine, our articles are not dull or somber. We
strive to publish a topical, thought-provoking maga-
zine that addresses issues of interest to significant seg-
ments of the Bar. We aim to publish a magazine that is
read, quoted and retained. The Bar Journal encourages
the free expression of ideas by Rhode Island Bar mem-
bers. The Bar Journal assumes no responsibility for
opinions, statements and facts in signed articles, except
to the extent that, by publication, the subject matter
merits attention. The opinions expressed in editorials
represent the views of at least two-thirds of the
Editorial Board, and they are not the official view
of the Rhode Island Bar Association. Letters to the
Editors are welcome.

Article Selection Criteria

The Rhode Island Bar Journal gives primary prefer-
ence to original articles, written expressly for first
publication in the Bar Journal, by members of the
Rhode Island Bar Association. The Bar Journal does
not accept unsolicited articles from individuals who
are not members of the Rhode Island Bar Association.
Articles previously appearing in other publications
are not accepted.

All submitted articles are subject to the Journal’s
editors’ approval, and they reserve the right to edit
or reject any articles and article titles submitted for
publication.

Selection for publication is based on the article’s
relevance to our readers, determined by content and
timeliness. Articles appealing to the widest range of
interests are particularly appreciated. However, com-
mentaries dealing with more specific areas of law are
given equally serious consideration.

Preferred format includes: a clearly presented state-
ment of purpose and/or thesis in the introduction;
supporting evidence or arguments in the body; and

a summary conclusion.

Citations conform to the Uniform System of Citation
Maximum article size is approximately 3,500 words.
However, shorter articles are preferred.

While authors may be asked to edit articles them-
selves, the editors reserve the right to edit pieces for
legal size, presentation and grammar.

Articles are accepted for review on a rolling basis.
Meeting the criteria noted above does not guarantee
publication. Articles are selected and published at the
discretion of the editors.

Submissions are preferred in a Microsoft Word for-
mat emailed as an attachment or on disc. Hard copy
is acceptable, but not recommended.

Authors are asked to include an identification of
their current legal position and a photograph, (head-
shot) preferably in a jpg file of, at least, 350 d.p.i.,
with their article submission.

Direct inquiries and send articles and author’s
photographs for publication consideration to:

Rhode Island Bar Journal Editor Frederick D. Massie
email: fmassie@ribar.com

telephone: 401-421-5740

Material published in the Rhode Island Bar Journal
remains the property of the Journal, and the author
consents to the rights of the Rhode Island Bar Journal
to copyright the work.



David J. Strachman, Esq.
Mclntyre Tate LLP

The doctrine of equitable
adoption can be utilized to
avoid injustice which is often
caused to a victimless adult
or minor child who, for all
intents and purposes, was

the child of a decedent.

Equitable Adoption Doctrine

I. Introduction
Often, practitioners are confronted with a
client whose stepparent dies intestate. The step-
child seeks recognition of his relationship in the
probate and estate proceedings and, accordingly,
a share of the stepparent’s estate. This situation
is occurring more frequently in light of the
increase of divorce and patched together, un-
traditional families. One commentator thusly
described the disconnect between traditional laws
of intestacy and the current reality of American
family life.
When it comes to inheritance rights in the
United States, it is an unfortunate reality that,
while the number of American families who
fall into the nuclear-family model has declined,
the laws of intestate succession have nonethe-
less continued to cling to that model
for purposes of defining an intestate
decedent’s “family” Accordingly, for
the many Americans who die intestate,
there is a strong likelihood that those
whom the decedent considered to be
family will not inherit any of the dece-
dent’s estate. As a result, critics of the
modern intestacy scheme have called
for more inclusive inheritance rights to
help encompass those who do not fit
the “traditional” definition of family.!
Under the Rhode Island intestacy statute, the
stepchild is seemingly without a remedy after
the death of his parent? However, the equitable
adoption doctrine is a legal tool that can assist
in these situations. Though little known, it has
been applied on two occasions by Rhode Island
courts beginning over two decades ago and
throughout the United States for almost a century.
Moreover, the Pawtucket Probate Court recently
applied the doctrine in an intestate estate for the
first time.

Il. Probate Court Jurisdiction to Determine
Decedent’s Heirs at Law

Rhode Island Probate Courts have wide
authority to carry out their obligations under
the probate statute, including “the power to fol-

low the course of equity insofar as necessary to
fulfill the mandates of Title 33 of the General

Laws?? Regarding this provision, the Supreme
Court noted “the inherent power of the Probate
Courts of this state to do all which is necessary
and incidental to the jurisdictional powers pro-
vided in § 8-9-974 Often probate judges are
hesitant to take action that could be perceived
as exceeding their limited statutory authority.
Frequently, they invoke the statutory limits of
their jurisdiction. However, this provision makes
clear that they have wide latitude to fulfill their
statutory duties and utilize both equitable and
legal tools and mechanisms to do so.

Probate Court jurisdiction is exclusive and
involves adjudicating matters that are uniquely
within its province.

The jurisdictional scope prescribed by the

General Assembly for probate courts in Rhode

Island is essentially the same creature as that

found within the federal common law, regularly

referred to as the “probate exception” to fed-

eral jurisdiction. Lepard v. NBD Bank, 384

E3d 232, 237 (6th Cir. 2004). “The probate

exception is a practical doctrine designed to

promote legal certainty and judicial economy
by providing a single forum of litigation, and
to tap the expertise of probate judges by con-
ferring exclusive jurisdiction on the probate
court.” 1d3

Accordingly, our Supreme Court has ruled
that the “issue of heirship” is a matter to be
determined by the Probate Court® Moreover,
the probate court’s jurisdiction to determine
heirship is parallel to its authority to adjudicate
whether a claimant is a common law spouse
for the purpose of obtaining a widow’s share”
and to determine whether a purported common
law spouse can invoke the priority afforded to
spouses under R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-8-88 This
authority provides a statutory opening for step
children to seek equitable relief.

lll. The Equitable Adoption Doctrine
A. Background
Equitable adoption is a doctrine of long stand-
ing application throughout the United States.
The doctrine is applied in an intestate estate
to give effect to the intent of the decedent
to adopt and provide for the child. It is not

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 5



»YKSM

YARLAS, KAPLAN, SANTILLI, MORAN, LTD.

Certified Public Accountants & Business Consultants

Our Experienced Partners Have Expertise
in the Following Areas:

Business Valuations

applicable where the decedent dies tes-
tate...Equitable adoption only affects
the child’s rights against the intestate
estate of an adoptive parent and not
of a natural parent. By one view, the
reach of the decree of equitable adop-
tion has been limited to allowing the
equitable adopted child to inherit from
the adoptive parent but not to inherit
through the collateral kin. Other courts
have recognized that the doctrine may
also be applied to allow the child to

inherit from a blood relative of the

adoptive parent?

The doctrine of equitable adoption
can be utilized to avoid injustice which
is often caused to a victimless adult or
minor child who, for all intents and pur-
poses, was the child of a decedent.

In an effort to prevent such unfairness,

many courts have come to recognize

the doctrine of equitable adoption—
also known as virtual adoption, de
facto adoption, adoption by estoppel,
and specific performance of a contract
to adopt—and have held that if an indi-
vidual who is legally competent to
adopt another as his child enters into

a valid and binding contract to do so,

and if such contract is not fully per-

formed by the promisor during his
lifetime, it may be enforced in equity
against his estate... It has been noted
that a claim to a right of inheritance
under the equitable adoption theory
inevitably places the court in a dilem-
ma, since, on the one hand, the child
is asserting a claim which is conceded
to be strong on grounds of simple
justice, while, on the other hand, the
court must give heed to the policy

of the Statute of Wills and must not

lose sight of the fact that the claimant

seeking to inherit the share of a natu-
ral child is a... However, the trend

of judicial opinion appears to favor

the doctrine, and in some jurisdictions

its recognition has been characterized
as a matter of public policy.®®

It is important to note that equitable
adoption is a separate and distinct legal
doctrine from other equitable and legal
remedies employed in probate matters,

Equitable adoption is to be distin-

guished from adoption by deed, con-

tract, or notarial act as authorized by
statute. Being legislatively sanctioned,
adoption by such means gives rise to

a legal status which is no different

from that which results from a decree

Buy/Sell Agreements and Negotiations

Divorce Taxation and Litigation Support
Estate and Gift Planning and Returns
Forensic Accounting and Fraud Examination
Mediation

Succession and Exit Planning

Richard A. Kaplan, cpa, Jb,ABV - Accredited in Business Valuation, rkaplaneyksmcpa.com
Paul E. Moran, CPA, CGMA, ADR, PFS - Alternate Dispute Resolution, pmoran@yksmcpa.com
Jon R. Almeida, cPA, CFE - Certified Fraud Examiner, jalmeida@ksmepa.com

27 Dryden Lane, Providence, Rl 02904 « 56 Wells Street, Westerly, Rl 02891
phone 401 273 1800 fax 401 331 0946 www.yksmcpa.com

FLORIDA LEGAL ASSISTANCE

(941) 928-0310
mjs@fl-estateplanning.com
www.fl-estateplanning.com

Estate Planning
Probate Administration
Probate Litigation
Elder Law
Corporate Law

Real Estate Closings

Marc J. Soss, Esquire

6 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal



New Rhode Island Law Center Opens to Rave Reviews

| to r: Bar Association President
Melissa E. Darigan, Bar Foundation
President Michael A. St. Pierre and
Cranston Mayor Allan W. Fung.

Roger Williams University
School of Law Dean Michael
J. Yelnosky chats with Bar
member Benjamin A. Pushner.

The new Rhode Island Law Center Open House in
October was well-attended by Bar members eager to tour
the new facilities. Other guests included members of the
Rhode Island Judiciary and Bar member and Cranston
Mayor Allan W. Fung. Mayor Fung presented Bar Associa-
tion President Melissa E. Darigan and Bar Foundation
President Michael A. St. Pierre with a Citation from the
City of Cranston to welcome the RI Law Center to his city.

The new home of the Rhode Island Bar Association and
the Rhode Island Bar Foundation features well-designed
interior spaces with advanced technology facilitating
improved member use and networking. Expanded exterior
space provides immediately adjacent free
parking and greater meeting and event
flexibility. Handy highway proximity
allows simplified and convenient access.

The Rhode Island Law Center is located at
41 Sharpe Drive, in Cranston, Rhode Island,
and Bar members are invited to stop by
during business hours to check out your
new digs!

of adoption in a judicial proceeding,

whereas an equitable adoption is never

viewed as the equivalent of a formal

adoption, in terms of establishing a

parent-child relationship, and is merely

a status invented by courts of equity

as a means of allowing a child in an

appropriate case to enjoy part of the
advantage of adoptive status.!

While the doctrine typically is invoked
in probate and wrongful death cases, it
has been found to apply in a wide variety
of circumstances including;:

e inheritance tax?

e life insurance®

e social security benefits™

e federal black lung benefits'

e railroad retirement annuity®

e workers compensation benefits!”

B. Equitable Adoption in the United
States

For many decades, numerous states
have recognized the equitable adoption
doctrine. For instance, since 1933, “New
Jersey [has] recognize[d] the doctrine of
equitable adoption as a theory of inheri-
tance under intestacy”® Over 50 years
ago, the Arizona Supreme Court indicated
that the doctrine of equitable adoption

Immigration Lawyer
Joan Mathieu

Call me if your legal advice may
affect your clients’ immigration status.
Protect yourself and your client

401-421-0911

We practice only US Immigration Law with 15 years experience in

e [RCA. 1-9, no-match advice
for US employers

e Minimizing adverse immigration
consequences of crimes

e Foreign Investor, business e Deportation/removal

and family visas e All areas of immigration law —

® Visas for health care professionals referrals welcome

e Visas for artists and entertainers

Member and past CFL chapter president of the American Immigration
Lawyers Association. BU Law and MPA Harvard Graduate.
Full resume on my web site www.immigrators.com

Law offices of Joan Mathieu, 248 Waterman Street, Providence, RI 02906

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016




RICHARD 8.

HUMPHREY

LAW OFFICES

Richard S. Humphrey
Christina Dzierzek
Allyson M. Quay

DUI / Refusal Admiralty
DUI / Serious Bodily Injury Personal Injury
DUI / Death Resulting Construction
Social Host Liability Municipal

401-624-6152

www.richardhumphreylaw.com

[03] Exchange Services, Inc. @

EXCHANGE WITH CONFIDENCE

401.331.0083 | cjael031ri.com | www.1031ri.com
200 Smith St., Providence, Rhode Island 02908-4931

Structuring tax-deferred exchanges
throughout the U.S.
with Integrity and Experience

Charles J. Ajootian, Esq.

President and Counsel

Rhode Island's leading Intermediary since 1997.

’///.f/ Iz N

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

was “widely held”?

The Uniform Probate Code took
exception with the doctrine. However,
the objection has been rebutted as several
“uniform states” have also endorsed
equitable adoption2’

C. Rhode Island Application of the

Equitable Adoption Doctrine
For over 20 years, Rhode Island courts

have recognized the doctrine of equitable

adoption. For instance, in Francois v.

Cahill, 1993 WL 853814, p. 2 (R.I. Super

1993), Judge Grande found that:

Driven by new recognition of the ways
in which families function and the im-
pact dysfunctional families have upon
society, courts began to readily permit
recovery to those who in all respects
function as children in a mutual rela-
tionship within a family unit.

In that personal injury action, Judge

Grande enumerated five specific elements

required to establish an equitable adoption:
1) some showing of an agreement

between the adoptive parent and
the natural parents;
2) the natural parents giving custody
of the child to the adoptive parent;
3) the child giving filial affection, devo-
tion and obedience to the adoptive
parent during that parent’s lifetime;
4) the adoptive parent taking custody
of the child and treating the child
as that parent’s natural child; and
5) the death of the adoptive parent
without the completion of formal
adoption procedures?!

Judge Grande further indicated that,
Among other factors that will help to
present the issue of equitable adoption
to a jury, with appropriate instructions,
would include whether the child used
the family name of the adoptive par-
ents, whether the adoptive child was
known in the community and schools
as the child of the adoptive parent;
whether the child conducted himself
or herself, appropriate to age, as the
child of that adoptive parent; the
extent to which the child maintained
contact with his/her biological parent(s),
whether in all respects the child was
treated as the natural child of the
adoptive parent??

Following Francois, Judge Lagueux

of the U.S. District Court similarly found

that “the doctrine has gradually been

continued on page 32



RHODE ISLAND

Bar Association
1898

Dear Colleagues,

Bar’s CLE Director Nancy Healey Retires

After 26 years of professional service to the Rhode Island Bar Association and its members, our Continuing
Legal Education Director Nancy Healey retired from her position at the end of 2015. Nancy helped create the Bar’s
acclaimed CLE Department and programming, working in partnership with CLE presenters on developing, staging
and marketing their seminars.

Drawing on the expertise of Bar members and guest speakers, Nancy helped provide our Bar with a wide range
of seminars covering a whole host of legal topics. Aiming to offer educational opportunities for the many professional
and personal interests of all Bar members, Nancy and the CLE staff managed the production and delivery of an
impressive array of seminars throughout the year, capping these off with the extraordinarily multi-faceted CLE
programming at the Bar’s outstanding Annual Meeting. Including over 40 different seminars, providing hundreds
of regular and ethics CLE credits, this annual event consistently draws in over 1,200 attendees, making it one of the
most successful annual meetings in the nation.

Additionally, with Nancy’s direction, the Bar implemented live, CLE seminar webcasts throughout the year,
allowing members to view them from any computer, Apple or Android device and to secure mandatory CLE credits
from the comfort of their homes or offices. While this electronic option is popular and widely used, in-person CLE
seminar attendance remains strong and vital, a testament to the value of the traditional CLE programming the
Association sponsors.

According to Nancy, the success of the program is due to the hundreds of attorneys who have volunteered for
committees and as program planners or speakers over the years and to the thousands of attorneys who have supported
CLE by attending seminars and the Annual Meeting. She notes, I've met many wonderful people during my time here
and am very thankful for their support and encouragement. I will miss working with the CLE Committee and all the
attorneys who always said yes when asked to put a seminar together. Their interest and commitment is amazing.

And Thursdays just won’t be the same without a Food For Thought seminar at lunchtime!

While we are sorry to say goodbye to our friend and colleague, we wish her the very best in her life and new

adventures!

Bar’s Assistant CLE Director Tanya Nieves Assumes CLE Director’s Position

In relation to Nancy’s retirement, we are pleased to announce that Nancy’s Assistant CLE Director Tanya
Nieves, who has worked closely with Nancy for the past ten years, assumed the CLE Director’s position on January
Ist of 2016. Given her background and familiarity with the Bar’s CLE programming, we are confident Tanya’s
dedicated efforts will provide a smooth and seamless transition of the great work of our Bar’s CLE Department into
the future.

I hope you will let Nancy know how much we appreciated her work on our behalf, and encourage and support
Tanya in her new position.

Sincerely,

Melissa E. Darigan, Esq.
President

Rhode Island Bar Association

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016




Pro Bono Publico: 30 Years Old
and Growing Stronger Every Day!

Bar Association’s Volunteer Lawyer Program, the Bar asks members
to consider serving as a legal representative for those in greatest need
afford them legal counsel.

PRO BONO PUBLICO RESOLUTION
The Rhode Island Bar Association adopts the following policy and urges its members to act accordingly.

We urge our members to engage in public service. Recognizing the continuing need for legal assistance for
economically-disadvantaged citizens attempting to obtain legal services in our state, we, as an association, are
mindful of the opportunity that is present for us to fulfill our moral, ethical and social duty to those who have
limited or no access to the legal system. We therefore reaffirm our strong commitment to the delivery of legal
services to the poor by strongly urging each member of this association to render pro bono public legal services in
accordance with Rule 6.1. The Rhode Island Bar Association urges all attorneys, as well as law firms, government
and corporate employers to support, endorse and adopt a pro bono policy that will encourage open participation
by associates and employees. Be it resolved that in order to implement the above statement of policy, the Bar
Association urges each member to join and participate in a volunteer lawyer program of the Rhode Island Bar
Association.

Passed by the Rhode Island Bar Association House of Delegates on January 21, 1992.

To do your part, contact the Bar’s Public Services Director Susan Fontaine by telephone: 401-421-5740
or email: sfontaine@ribar.com.

5% StrategicPoint
ang ra eglc o1n

A FOCUS FINANCIAL PARTNER

StrategicPoint is an independent investment advisory firm serving
the Rhode Island community for more than 20 years.

Providence &
We can help your clients manage their finances resulting from: East Greenwich

o Settlements from Personal Injury Lawsuits or Divorce 1-800-597-5974

« Probate Resolutions StrategicPoint.com

o Estate Inheritance N

] ] anaging Directors:

o Medical Malpractice Settlements Richard J. Anzelone, JD

Betsey A. Purinton, CFP°®

StrategicPoint Investment Advisors, LLC is a federally registered investment advisor and is affiliated with StrategicPoint Securities, LLC, a federally registered broker-dealer and FINRA/SIPC member.

10

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal




Seth H. Handy, Esq.
Handy Law, LLC
Providence

Rhode Island will not get
significant diversification of
our energy supply without
proper, planned investments
in the capacity of our distri-

bution system.

Whose Energy Grid Is It Anyway?

A recent proceeding at the Public Utilities Com-
mission restored some of Rhode Island’s control
over its electric distribution grid. In Docket
4539, the Commission reviewed National Grid’s
proposed electric infrastructure safety and relia-
bility plan (ISR Plan) for 2016. Wind Energy
Development (WED), a renewable energy devel-
oper sought to intervene and present the case
that the utility had ignored upgrades needed to
serve the new, local and distributed generation
that Rhode Island policy calls for. The inter-
vention was denied based on objections from
National Grid and the Division of Public
Utilities and Carriers. However, the Commission
ultimately acted on the developer’s concerns and
future ISR Plans will now have to consider the
system improvements needed to diversify our
electricity supply.

The business of distributing electrical energy
is “affected with a public interest.”! Lower elec-
trical rates promote our economy and general
welfare, and it is necessary for Rhode Island to
achieve reasonable, stable rates, and system reli-
ability including energy resource diversification
and distributed generation? Our General
Assembly declared “[s]upervision and
reasonable regulation by the state of the
manner in which [our electric distribu-
tion companies]...carry on their opera-
tions within the state are necessary to
protect and promote the convenience,
health, comfort, safety, accommodation,
and welfare of the people, and are a
proper exercise of the police power of
the state.”® The Public Utilities Commis-
sion and the Division of Public Utilities and
Carriers have the exclusive power and authority
to supervise, regulate, and make orders govern-
ing the conduct of such companies for the pur-
pose of increasing and maintaining efficiency
and protecting the public against improper and
unreasonable rates, tolls and charges by provid-
ing full, fair, and adequate administrative proce-
dures and remedies”*

Rhode Island’s State Energy Plan (RISEP)
was approved in October 20153 In response to
a major research initiative and input from many
experts and stakeholders including National

Grid and the Division, the Office of Energy
Resources’ new plan calls for a better infrastruc-
ture planning process. The plan describes our
energy challenge and opportunity as follows:
Rhode Island should continue its leadership
in regional efforts to address high and volatile
energy costs in New England. In recent years,
growing demand for natural gas in the power
generation and heating sectors have placed
increasing pressures on the region’s limited
interstate gas pipeline infrastructure. These
constraints have led to significant wholesale
energy price spikes and instability; increased
use of peaking oil power plants, which have
higher emissions than gas generators; and
reliability concerns. To ameliorate the regional
electricity and gas constraints and attendant
soaring costs, Rhode Island should coordinate
with other states to explore the range of
available solutions—from local, customer-
sited resources such as energy efficiency,
demand response, renewable energy, com-
bined heat and power, and storage to infra-
structure investments in the region’s electric
and natural gas transmission systems®
In response to that dynamic, the plan makes
a clear and resounding call to action.
Rhode Island cannot achieve the Rhode
Island Energy 2035 Vision without bold steps
to increase the generation and use of clean,
renewable sources of energy—wind, solar,
hydropower, anaerobic digestion, and others.
Renewable energy will diversify the state’s
energy supply portfolio, help mitigate long-
term energy price volatility, stimulate the state’s
economy through industry growth and job
creation, and set Rhode Island on pace to
meet ambitious greenhouse gas emission
reduction targets’
More specifically, it calls for Rhode Island to
“bring online a total of over 500 MW of locally-
based renewable energy projects through expan-
sion of the state’s successful renewable energy
procurement policies” to “bring economic
development, system reliability, and job creation
benefits to the state”® Finally, the plan under-
stands that delivering that future requires putting
the proper mechanics in place. In the following

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 11



Some Very Useful Resources

for the Stressed-Out Lawyer

Lawyers are increasingly conscious of the many stresses inherent in the practice of
law. The good news is that help in the form of confidential solid support and care is
readily available through the helping hand of Coastline EAP’s Judith Hoffman and her
colleagues at: 401-732-9444 and any member of the Rhode Island Bar’s Lawyers
Helping Lawyers Committee whose names and telephone numbers appear on page 26
of this Bar Journal. Additionally, some recommendations for useful resources follow:

e How Lawyers Can Avoid Burnout and Debilitating Anxiety by Leslie Gordan
appears in July 2015 issue of the ABA Journal (abajournal.com; click more and
back issues)

e Getting Workaholics to Stop and Recharge by Paul Sullivan is found in the August
8, 2015 issue of New York Times (nytimes.com)

e Making the Case for Mindfulness and the Law by Rhonda Magee appears in the
April/May 2014 issue of the Washington State Bar Association’s magazine the
NW Lawyer (wsba.org; click News and Events and Publications, Newsletters,
Brochures)

e Lawyer Burnout by John Ordway, Director of the Wyoming Bar Association’s
Lawyer Assistance Program appears in the August 2015 issue of the Wyoming
Lawyer (wyomingbar.org; click current issue of Wyoming Lawyer and
archives)

e Positive Psychology for Lawyers — The Science of Sleep by Hallie N. Love appears
in the September 23, 2015 issue of the State Bar of New Mexico’s Bar Bulletin
(www.nmbar.org; click Publications and Resources button). You may also
access psychologist Hallie N. Love’s website at
positivepsychologyforlawyers.com.

Professor Scott Rogers at the University of Miami law school runs the Mindfulness in
Law program, miamimindfulness.org and maintains the website of The Mindful
Lawyer; themindfullawyer.com.

The Rhode Island Bar’s Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee counterpart in
Massachusetts, Lawyers Concerned for Lawyers (Iclma.org), maintains a website with
a wide variety of resources Rhode Island Bar members are invited to access online at
Icima.org/resources.

127 Dorrance Street

All Inclusive Class A Office Space

Absolutely beautiful ~ Multiple individual offices Full service offices include

professional office available in different Utilities, Receptionist, Heat,
space located at sizes. Large Conference Electric, Cox Internet, Copier
127 Dorrance Street, room with library and and Fax. Rents range from
Providence (Directly Palladian windows. $475 month to $750 month
next door to the Interior glass windows (all inclusive) depending on
Garrahy Courthouse).  throughout office. size of office.

(401) 580-4511

12 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

language, the plan recognizes that invest-
ments in our distribution system will be
necessary and warranted to bring the
new vision to fruition.

Modernize the Grid—Rhode Island

can improve the everyday operation of

its energy infrastructure by continuing
the key investments that will repair,
upgrade, and modernize the state’s
electric and gas distribution systems...

In order to reduce energy costs over

the long run, Rhode Island needs a

strategy designed around a long-term

vision, rather than repeated short-term
investment decisions. The RISEP rec-
ognizes that achieving a least-cost
energy future depends on a proper
accounting of the lifetime net costs
and benefits of energy procurement

in all sectors...As the costs of many

renewable energy technologies have
fallen precipitously in recent years, the
non-hardware “soft” costs associated
with siting, permitting, zoning, and
interconnection now comprise an in-
creasing portion of project costs. Rhode

Island should focus on reducing these

costs by addressing key regulatory

barriers, establishing uniform stan-

dards and advancing streamlined per-

mitting processes wherever possible?
Rhode Island’s new energy plan sets a
path for changed policy direction in
Rhode Island.

The challenge is that our electric dis-
tribution company operates under differ-
ent priorities. We are in the midst of a
transformative new energy economy. In
the old energy economy,

...both the technology of the original

electricity system and its ownership

were large and centralized. Vertically-
integrated utility companies owned
everything, from the power plant to
the meter outside a home or business.

In an era when cost-effective power

generation came from coal or nuclear

— with massive economies of scale —

centralized ownership was the key to

raising the capital for power genera-
tion. Utilities were rewarded with
public monopolies and guaranteed
rates of return to attract low-cost

capital and drive down costs.. .1
Now, “[t]he new technologies of power
generation no longer require the same
scale or centralization of ownership.”1!
This transition benefits customers, but
not the utility.

The flattening of electricity demand



and rise in distributed renewable ener-
gy are causing tension in the utility
business. Utilities continue to make
investments in the grid as though
these changes are not already happen-
ing, largely because their financial
incentives remain tied to a Utility
1.0 business model. As former utility
executive Karl Rabago says, ‘utilities
simply do not think things they do not
own or control can be resources...’!?
Some States, including Rhode Island, have
tried to correct this misalignment of incen-
tives through policies like decoupling.®
In those laws, the utility’s profits are
decoupled from the volume of electricity
it distributes, with the intent to relieve
any disincentives for efficiency and dis-
tributed generation. However:
While revenue decoupling can reduce
the pressure to increase sales, incen-
tives to build new power plants and
power lines are often stronger...As
noted by Commission staff in New
York: ‘[Rate of return] regulation may
...encourage the utility to over-invest
in capital spending, because earnings
are directly tied to rate base...regula-
tors in New York warn that while
decoupling makes utilities indifferent
to sales losses from energy efficiency
and distributed generation, it does not
shield ratepayers from the risk of wide-
spread revenue loss should distributed
generation grow substantially.™
This conflict of interest manifests itself
clearly in the question of whether public
resources should be focused on large,
transmission-scale investments or improve-
ments to the local distribution system.
The distribution system, rather than
the transmission system, is likely to be
the hub of the 21st century electricity
system, acting as a two-way network
between power producers and con-
sumers. Unfortunately, this system is
aging badly. The American Society of
Civil Engineers estimates that utilities
will have to spend $20 billion annually
over the next several years just to
replace aged distribution infrastructure
and that, ‘America will see an invest-
ment gap in distribution infrastructure
of $57 billion by 2020. Not only that,
but ‘the majority of the spending on
distribution in recent years has been
targeted at hardening the system
against weather-related outages, and
not in preparing for a two-way grid to
support lots of distributed renewable

Attorney Stephen T. Fanning,

an enthusiastic Lawyer Referral
Service member since 2001,
received 73 referrals this past year.
He notes, The Bar’s Lawyer Referral
Program is an invaluable resource for
individuals seeking competent legal
assistance. My practice has been
enhanced by this program, and |

am proud to be a part of it.

Enhance Your Practice through the Bar’s
Lawyer Referral Service!

Membership in the Rhode Island Bar Association’s
Lawyer Referral Service (LRS) is an excellent and inex-
pensive way to increase your client base and visibility
within the community while expanding public access
to legal representation. Optional special LRS projects
include: Ask A Lawyer providing live, television studio
lawyer panels in partnership with Channel 10; Senior
Citizen Center Clinics throughout the year and the
state; Reduced Fee Program offered to qualifying
clients; and the Arts Panel for local artists’
legal needs all offer unique opportunities for
increasing your business while you provide an
important public service to your community.

Applications and more detailed program
information and qualifications may be found
on our website ribar.com in the Members
Only section. You may also request informa-
tion by contacting Public Services Director
Susan Fontaine at 401-421-7799 or email
sfontaine@ribar.com.

energy systems. On the other hand,
utility spending on new and upgraded
transmission lines has increased steadily
since 2007 (not long after the 2005
Energy Policy Act increased the ease
and financial return for doing so).
‘Investor-owned utilities plan to spend
an additional $54.6 billion on trans-
mission infrastructure [between late
2013 and] 20151

Both financial incentives and regulatory

proceedings drive the utility’s resource

prioritization.
...Not only is it difficult for non-trans-
mission options to share costs, but
utilities frequently receive federal
incentives for high voltage transmis-
sion lines that cross state boundaries
...the federal overseers of transmission
projects don’t consider any non-grid
benefits that would weight a decision
toward a transmission alternative for
serving grid needs...Local economic
benefits are a key omission in both
federal and state regulatory bodies...
While states would prefer to make
evaluations of new grid infrastructure
on these broad energy and economic
values, most regulatory bodies focus
narrowly on benefits to utilities and
utility ratepayers.l®

Rhode Island Bar Journal

As Forbes magazine recently reported,
in the context of a smart grid proposal
offered in Maine,
In a recent filing with the MPUC,
GridSolar argued that smart grid serv-
ices like non-transmission alternatives
are not — and will not be in the future
— provided by existing transmission
and distribution (T&D) utilities for
several reasons. ‘The first and largest
problem is that T&D utilities have an
inherent and legally insurmountable
conflict of interest that prevents them
from [promoting] (now, or even with
revenue decoupling) ... non-transmis-
sion alternatives that will compete
with transmission reliability projects
proposed by the utilities...” In my
view, this statement is true.l”
This is the context within which Rhode
Island’s Public Utilities Commission con-
sidered National Grid’s proposed ISR Plan.
The ISR planning process is mandated
by Rhode Island’s Revenue Decoupling
statute!® The purposes of that statute
include “[i]ncreasing efficiency in the
operations and management of the elec-
tric and gas distribution system” and
“[r]educing risks for both customers and
the distribution company including, but
not limited to, societal risks, weather risks

January/February 2016 13



Rhode Island
Bar Foundation

p—— 1
@ RHODE ISLAND LAY CENTER

Founded in 1958, the Rhode Island Bar Foundation is the non-profit
philanthropic arm of the state’s legal profession. Its mission is to foster
and maintain the honor and integrity of the legal profession and to study,
improve and facilitate the administration of justice. The Foundation
receives support from members of the Bar, other foundations, and from

honorary and memorial contributions.

T;)day, more than ever, the Foundation faces great challenges in funding

its good works, particularly those that help low-income and disadvantaged
people achieve justice. Given this, the Foundation needs your support and
invites you to complete and mail this form, with your contribution to the
Rhode Island Bar Foundation.

Help Our Bar Foundation Help Otbhers

RHODE ISLAND BAR FOUNDATION GIFT

PLEASE PRINT

My enclosed gift in the amount of $
Please accept this gift in my name
or

In Memory of

or

In Honor of

Your Name(s)
Address
City/State/ Zip

Phone (in case of questions)

Email:

Please mail this form and your contribution to:
Rhode Island Bar Foundation
41 Sharpe Drive
Cranston, RI 02920

Questions? Please contact Virginia Caldwell at 421-6541

or gcaldwell@ribar.com

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

and economic risks” and “[f]acilitating
and encouraging investment in utility
infrastructure, safety, and reliability” "
National Grid’s proposed ISR Plan was
designed to “address load growth and
migration” and to “sustain asset viability
through targeted investments driven pri-
marily by condition” referred to as the
“[c]ore of work required for Company to
meet its public service obligation in Rhode
Island.”?0 Sixty three percent (63%) of
the proposed $73,000,000 of investments
contemplated in National Grid’s ISR Plan
for 2016 were “system capacity invest-
ments required to ensure the electrical
network has sufficient capacity to meet
growing needs of its customers.”?' Yet,
the Company’s proposed plan never once
considered customers’ needs for system
capacity improvements to provide energy
source diversification from the intercon-
nection of renewable energy.

WED sought to intervene and argue
that Rhode Island customers need to
ensure the security and reliability of our
energy supply and reduce its costs by
making the system capacity investments
needed to interconnect renewable
energy.?? In December 18, 2014, National
Grid had quoted WED a cost of over
$12,759,544 to interconnect seven wind
turbines planned for siting in Coventry,
Rhode Island?? Of that total, $104 million
was for “System Modifications to Com-
pany Electric Power System” including
“remote station modifications.”?* Only
$40,000 of the total was for the “Inter-
connecting Customer Interconnection
Facilities.”*5 Three additional turbines
were denied interconnection altogether
on the ground the company’s distribution
system could not accommodate them2¢
WED could not bear such a high cost of
rebuilding the Company’s electric power
system in association with getting its
power to the distribution system and
saw the ISR Plan as one opportunity to
address long deferred maintenance of the
distribution grid.

National Grid opposed WED’s inter-
vention and moved to strike its objection.
The utility argued that the ISR planning
process was not the place to address
WED’s policy objectives?” It contended
that the Commission had no right to
consider Rhode Island’s need for grid
improvements to accommodate more
renewable energy as part of its ISR
approval process?® It maintained that:

If the PUC concludes that the spending



proposed in the ISR Plan is “reason-
ably needed to maintain safe and reli-
able distribution service over the short
and long-term,” the PUC “shall ...
approve the plan[.]” There is no
language in the revenue decoupling
statute about providing for spending
to accommodate renewable energy dis-
tributed generation in the ISR Plan?
The Company also argued that the Divi-
sion would represent any public interest
that WED sought to advocate in the pro-
ceeding?® Unfortunately, the Division
clearly did not agree with WED; it
opposed WED’s intervention on substan-
tive grounds. As the Commission’s final
order summarized, the Division argued
that:
WED will suffer no actual or threat-
ened legal injury as a result of the
PUC’s decision in the instant matter...
WED does not possess a real interest
in the pending matter, but seeks ‘to
transfer its duly-tariffed financial
responsibility to pay for interconnec-
tion costs onto ratepayers’... the
Division posited that WED’s interven-
tion is not in the public interest
because the PUC could arrive at the
same result without WED’s participa-
tion in the instant docket, noting that
WED’s goals, while laudable public
policy goals, are not relevant to the
merits of the matter!
Based on the objections from National
Grid and the Division, the PUC denied
WED’s intervention, with this ruling:
After review of the record, the PUC
found that WED’s concerns are outside
the scope of the ISR Plan proceeding
in that WED attempts to use the ISR
Plan to shift responsibility of intercon-
nection costs from developers to the
ratepayers .... and that WED’s partici-
pation cannot be said to be in the
public interest3?
The Commission concluded that WED’s
position in the proceeding was inconsis-
tent with the public interest, and that the
Division adequately represented WED’s
interests. In its subsequent public com-
ments, WED contended that diversifica-
tion of our electric supply will not happen
in the way Rhode Island needs it to with-
out substantial investment in the system
upgrades necessary to integrate renewable
energy. National Grid and the Division
were consistently involved in crafting the

continued on page 35

Coastline EAP and the Lawyers Helping

Lawyers Committee — Confidential Help
When You Are In Need

The Rhode Island Bar Association’s Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee wishes to
remind you that one of the most valuable benefits Bar Association members enjoy
is unlimited access to the professional services offered by Coastline EAP. For many
years, Judith Hoffman has been Coastline EAP’s liaison to the Rhode Island Bar. She
and her colleagues are available 24/7 to provide lawyers and family members with
confidential crisis support, consultation, resources, and follow-up.

Coastline EAP also offers no-cost webinars on Stress Management, The Power of
Positive Thinking, Balancing Work and Family, and Time Management. The webinars
can be viewed at your convenience, online, at coastlineeap.com. There is no need to
register. Simply click on the “Webinars” button and choose from among the choices
listed by clicking on the title. The webinar will begin automatically. To contact Judy or
one of her colleagues, confidentially, telephone: 1-800-445-1195 or (401) 732-9444.,

Florida

Legal Assistance Statewide

Edmund C. Sciarretta, Esq.
Suffolk Law 1970

PERSONAL INJURY

REAL ESTATE CLOSINGS
PROBATE ADMINISTRATION
MARITAL & FAMILY LAW
BANKRUPTCY

WORKERS" COMPENSATION
TITLE INSURANCE
PROBATE LITIGATION
GUARDIANSHIP

CRIMINAL LAW

Sciarretta & Mannino
Attornevs at Law

7301A West Palmetto Park Road - Suite 305C
Boca Raton, Florida 33433

1-800-749-9928 - 561/338-9900

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 15



Now Accepting 2016 Nominations

Ralph P. Semonoff Award for Professionalism
Florence K. Murray Award
Victoria M. Almeida Servant Leader Award

All 2016 Award Nominations Are Due March 9, 2016.

2016 Ralph P. Semonoff Award For Professionalism

The Rhode Island Bar Association 2016 Ralph P
Semonoff Award for Professionalism is named for past
Rhode Island Bar Association President Ralph P. Semonoff
who championed the law as a high calling, justice as a
defendable right, and public service as the beacon of a life’s
work. This award is presented at the Bar’s Annual Meeting
in June to an attorney who has, by his or her ethical and per-
sonal conduct, commitment and activities exemplified, for
fellow Rhode Island attorneys, the epitome of professional-
ism in the law, advancing the calling of professional practice
through leadership, high standards of integrity, commitment
and dedication. The Award Committee is particularly inter-
ested in attorney actions most closely reflecting those of the
award’s namesake as detailed in the nomination criteria and

award entry form accessed on the Bar Association website at
www.ribar.com, under the NEWS AND EVENTS tab on the
left side of the Home page. All nominations are due no later
than March 9, 2016. Postal mail or email nominations and/or
direct questions to:

2016 Ralph P. Semonoff Award for Professionalism
Committee

c/o Frederick Massie

Rhode Island Bar Association

41 Sharpe Drive

Cranston, RI 02920

telephone: 401-421-5740

email: fmassie@ribar.com

2016 Florence K. Murray Award

The Florence K. Murray Award is presented annually to a
person who by example or otherwise has influenced women
to pursue legal careers, opened doors for women attorneys,
or advanced opportunities for women within the legal pro-
fession. The Award is named in honor of the first recipient,
Hon. Florence K. Murray, who in a distinguished 56 years
at the bar, pioneered the causes of women in the law as the
first woman attorney elected to the Rhode Island Senate, the
first woman Justice on the Superior Court, the first woman
Presiding Justice of the Superior Court, and the first woman
on the Rhode Island Supreme Court. The Award Committee
is particularly interested in attorney actions most closely
reflecting those of the award’s namesake as detailed in the

nomination criteria and award entry form accessed on the
Bar Association website at www.ribar.com, under the NEWS
AND EVENTS tab on the left side of the Home page. All nom-
inations are due no later than March 9, 2016. Postal mail or
email nominations and/or direct questions to:

2016 Florence K. Murray Award Committee
c/o Frederick Massie

Rhode Island Bar Association

41 Sharpe Drive

Cranston, RI 02920

telephone: 401-421-5740

email: fmassie@ribar.com

2016 Victoria M. Almeida Servant Leader Award

Named for its first recipient, Victoria M. Almeida, this
Rhode Island Bar Association award is presented to an indi-
vidual who demonstrates the principles and values of Servant
Leadership and who is a beacon of light and hope to others
by illuminating the path to Greater Justice for All. Servant
Leadership seeks to encourage others in achieving the goals
of the Rhode Island Bar Association while remaining faithful
to the mission and values of the organization and preserving
its integrity. The Award Committee is particularly interested
in attorney actions most closely reflecting those of the
award’s namesake as detailed in the nomination criteria and
award entry form accessed on the Bar Association website at
www.ribar.com, under the NEWS AND EVENTS tab on the

left side of the Home page. All nominations are due no later
than March 9, 2016. Postal mail or email nominations and/or
direct questions to:

2016 Victoria M. Almeida Servant Leader
Award Committee

c/o Frederick Massie

Rhode Island Bar Association

41 Sharpe Drive

Cranston, RI 02920

telephone: 401-421-5740

email: fmassie@ribar.com

16

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal




David M. DiSegna, Esq.
Pannone Lopes Devereaux
& West LLC

Teno A. West, Esq.
Pannone Lopes Devereaux
& West LLC

While traditional financing
options still exist — including

Legal Framework and Benefits
of Public-Private Partnerships

Throughout the United States, governments
and public agencies face the daunting task of
upgrading or replacing their antiquated and
deteriorating infrastructure, while grappling
with fiscal pressures, such as declining tax rev-
enues, increased expenses, rising pension costs,
and state and federal mandates. As a result,
municipalities and governmental agencies are
seeking innovative financing and project delivery
methods and increasingly turning to public-
private partnerships (P3s) to carry out infra-
structure projects in a cost-effective manner.

P3s are contractual arrangements between
governmental bodies and private entities!
Through these agreements, the respective skills
and assets of the public and private sectors are
shared in delivering a service or facility for the
use of the general public? In addition to sharing
resources, the parties also share in the risks and
rewards associated with delivery of the service
and/or facility.3

P3s are utilized for a variety of reasons,
including monetization of the value of existing
assets and the development or expansion of new
and existing facilities, including water and sewer
systems, solid waste facilities, toll roads, light
rail, bridges, government buildings, and sports
and entertainment complexes. Generally, P3s are
structured such that the private sector takes on
additional project risks, such as design, finance,
and long-term operation and maintenance.
Depending on the legal and regulatory
framework in a particular jurisdiction,
P3s will vary greatly and may be limit-
ed in many respects.

government bonds, federal

grants, low-interest loans
through state revolving fund
programs, and emergency
or disaster relief aid -
partnering with a private
entity provides an attractive
alternative financing option.

Legal Framework for P3s
in Rhode Island

In many jurisdictions, P3s are pre-
cluded by laws that require public con-
tracts to be awarded using traditional
design-bid-build (DBB) methods. Under
DBB procurements, a public entity
must contract with an engineer to
design a project and separately with
a contractor to construct it Further-
more, each of these contracts must
be awarded to the responsible bidder

offering the lowest price’ Thus, P3s in which

a private entity would take on responsibility
for any combination of the design, construction,
operation, and financing of a project, or which
involve allocation of risk between the parties
based on negotiated terms, would be prohibited
in jurisdictions with these low-bid laws. How-
ever, where the laws permit alternative delivery
methods, governmental entities may procure
contracts based on the best value to the public,
while considering many factors in addition to
cost alone.

Although governmental entities in Rhode
Island are generally subject to low-bid laws,
exceptions exist permitting municipalities and
state agencies to enter into P3s. R.I. Gen. Laws
§§ 37-2-18 (governing state agency contracts)
and 45-55-5 (governing municipal contracts)
require that contracts exceeding certain thresh-
old amounts “shall be awarded by competitive
sealed bidding...to the responsive and responsi-
ble bidder whose bid is either” the “lowest bid
price, or lowest evaluated or responsive bid
price” based on “objective measurable criteria”
This second option to award contracts based
on the lowest evaluated bid price using objective
measurable criteria was interpreted by the Rhode
Island Supreme Court to allow evaluation of fac-
tors that need not “be quantifiably reducible or
digitized to a dollar amount,... ‘which permits
the awarding authority to exercise a reasonable,
good-faith discretion, and does not commit it
unqualifiedly to the lowest bid”7 The Court
blessed the use of evaluation factors such as
“relative experience, expertise, qualifications,
and quality of work” of bidders$ Thus, under
§§ 37-2-18 and 45-55-5, state agencies and
municipal governments need not award contracts
based on cost alone.

Additionally, R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 37-2-19 and
45-55-6 permit state agencies and local govern-
ments, respectively, to enter into contracts
through competitive negotiation when “the
purchasing agent determines, in writing, that
the use of competitive sealed bidding is not
practicable,” under regulations promulgated by
the Director of the Rhode Island Department of
Administration, the executive director or chief

6

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 17



Workers’ Compensation

Injured at Work?

Accepting referrals for workers’

Compensation matters.

Call Stephen J. Dennis Today!
1-888-634-1543 or 1-401-453-1355

OCEAN
STATE

5 Maplecrest Drive
Greenville, Rhode Island 02828
Tel: 401-439-9023

eathier

STEVEN R. CASCIONE
ﬂ(eteorologfst

CONSULTING ‘® EXPERT WITNESS SERVICES

18

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

operational officer of the agency, or the
city or town council undertaking the
project.l® Under these statutes, state agen-
cies and municipalities may enter into
competitive negotiations with two or
more proposers and may award contracts
“to the responsible offeror whose pro-
posal is determined, in writing, to be the
most advantageous to the” state or the
municipality, taking into consideration
price, as well as other factors set forth
in the solicitation documents distributed
by the governmental entity.!!

Furthermore, § 37-2-39 and the regu-
lations promulgated pursuant thereto
explicitly permit alternative delivery
methods for state projects, provided that
certain criteria, such as project cost, are
met.!? These delivery methods include
Design-Build (DB) (where a single con-
tractor designs and constructs a project),
and Owner’s Program Manager (OPM)
(where a private entity provides precon-
struction and construction project man-
agement services on behalf of a state
agency).® Moreover, §§ 37-2-27 — 37-2-
27.5 provide explicit authorization for
state agencies to enter into Construction
Manager At-Risk (CMAR) contracts,
under which a firm provides preconstruc-
tion and construction management serv-
ices at a guaranteed maximum price!*
To enter into these contracts, however,
certain requirements must be met, includ-
ing a minimum estimated project cost of
$5 million and the need to hire an OPM.B

In addition to the explicit statutory
exemptions from low-bid laws, the Rhode
Island Supreme Court has also recently
interpreted § 45-55-5 such that it is
inapplicable to concession agreements.1
In Kayak Ctr. at Wickford Cove, LLC
v. Narragansett, the Court held that
§ 45-55-5 (the low-bid statute governing
municipal contracts) did not apply to the
procurement of a concession agreement,
under which a private entity would make
payments to a town for the right to oper-
ate a business on town-owned land.”
The Court reasoned that the statutory
language requiring contracts to be award-
ed to the bidder offering the “lowest
bid price” demonstrated the statute was
meant to “regulate contracts that require
the expenditure of public funds,” not
“contracts that produce revenue”'8 Thus,
the low-bid law is inapplicable to this
type of contract.l®

Although state and local governmental
bodies may utilize the statutory frame-



work and applicable case law to enter
into P3 arrangements, there currently is
no comprehensive act governing P3s, as
is the case in other states?? However,
during the 2015 legislative session, a bill
was introduced that would have created a
comprehensive scheme granting state and
local governments explicit authority to
enter into P3s for a wide array of public
projects?! The law would have permitted
both solicited and unsolicited proposals
from the private sector and broadened
the ability for governmental entities to
enter into P3s2? Although this bill did
not become law, public entities are, none-
theless, able to enter into P3s under the
existing legal framework.

Procurement of P3 Contracts

P3 contracts are awarded using an
alternative procurement process, whereby
the governmental entity issues one or
more solicitation documents to request
information or detailed proposals from
private parties interested in entering into
an agreement with the governmental body.
Types of solicitation documents include
Requests for Proposals (RFP), Requests
for Qualifications (RFQ), and Requests
for Information (RFI).

The most common of these documents
is an RFP, which constitutes a formal
solicitation of private entities to provide
a full proposal for a particular project
or service, including not only pricing, but
technical specifications, firm information
relating to personnel, finances, legal and
regulatory compliance history, stock of
equipment or other assets, and any other
information, guarantees or commitments
that the governmental body may choose
to require as part of the P3.

In larger projects, governmental bodies
may also choose to issue an RFQ prior
to issuing an RFP. An RFQ will solicit a
statement of qualifications from interest-
ed firms, but generally will not seek an
actual proposal for a particular project or
service. The purpose of an RFQ is to give
the public entity a clearer idea of which
firms may wish to participate in a certain
type of project, to gather information
about these firms and the qualities of the
pool of potential proposers, while at the
same time allowing the public entity to
narrow the group of responding firms
to a short list, prior to issuing an RFP.

Additionally, public entities may
choose to begin the entire procurement
process by issuing an RFI to gather infor-

House of Delegates Letters of Interest
2016-2017

Involvement in the activities of our Bar Association is a richly rewarding experi-
ence. One way to become familiar with Bar Association activities is by serving as
a member of the House of Delegates. For those interested in becoming a member
of the Bar’s Executive Committee and an eventual Bar officer, House of Delegates’
membership is a necessary first step. To learn more about Rhode Island Bar
Association governance, please go to the Bar’s website at ribar.com.

The Nominating Committee will meet soon to prepare a slate of officers and
members of the 2016-2017 Rhode Island Bar Association House of Delegates.
The term of office is July 1, 2016-June 30, 2017 If you have not already done so,
to be considered for appointment to the House of Delegates, please send a letter
of interest no later than February 19, 2016.

Letters of interest should include the member’s length of service to the Rhode
Island Bar Association (i.e., participation in Committees and positions held in
those Committees; service to the Bar Association and outside the Bar Associa-
tion, and positions held outside the Bar Association). Testimonials and letters of
recommendation are neither required nor encouraged. Direct and indirect infor-
mal contact by candidates or those wishing to address candidates’ qualifications
to members of the Nominating Committee is prohibited. Please send letters of
interest to:

HOD Nominating Committee Chairperson
Rhode Island Bar Association

41 Sharpe Drive

Cranston, RI 02920

Or, you may send your letter of interest to Helen Desmond McDonald, Executive
Director by fax: (401) 421-2703, or email: hmcdonald@ribar.com.

There will be an Open Forum at the Bar Headquarters at a date in February or
March to be determined at which candidates for the House of Delegates and for
Officer Position(s) may, but are not required to, appear before the Nominating
Committee and further explain their candidacy. Candidates for officer positions
and candidates for the House at large will be given up to ten minutes each to
speak (or as determined by the Chair). Candidates who elect to address the
Nominating Committee are encouraged to present their vision of how they
would advance the mission of the Bar through their service in the office.

Any member planning to make a presentation at the Open Forum must inform
Executive Director Helen Desmond McDonald, prior to the Forum via email:
hmcdonald@ribar.com or telephone: (401) 421-5740.

- Difficult Situations Brokered -

Edward W. Magilton REB.0017095
Licensed Real Estate Broker: R, CT & MA

Direct: 401-360-SOLD (7653)
Email: EdMagilton@remax.net
www.RIEddie.com

CDPE, CIAS, SRES, PSCS
RE/MAX Flagship

www.linkedin.com/pub/edward-magilton/1b/aga/5bg/

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016




Financial Guardianship

for The Elderly

Serving as guardian to
manage and protect the
financial interests of
incapacitated adults.

ElderCares LI

Call 401-781-4217 today.

www.eldercareofri.com
James |. Goldman, CPA Professional | Independent | Objective

mation from the private sector on poten-
tial methods of achieving a particular
goal and to help direct the public entity
toward settling on the specific type of
project that will be most beneficial to that
public entity. RFI’s are not invitations for
bids and are generally not binding on the
private firms that respond to them.

After proposals are received, public
bodies evaluate them, along with the
qualifications, and any other information
contained in the responses to solicitation
documents, to determine which proposal
offers the best value to the governmental
body. The public entity then initiates
negotiations with one or more proposers
to come to terms on the exact specifica-
tions of the project, allocation of costs
and risk, as well as any other terms of
the agreement. After this negotiation
stage is complete, a contract is awarded
and memorialized in an agreement, at
which point the project commences.

Types of P3s

There are many different forms of P3s,
and indeed, even within a particular cate-
gory, no two P3s are exactly the same.
Below is a general description of the most

Anthony M. allone, Jr., Esq.

'\ ALLIANT

= TITLE & ESCROW

A local connection for your
Florida Real Estate needs

Attorney Owned and Operated Since 2004

Ph: 561-912-0922 olenn@AlliantFL.com Boca Raton, FL

Timothy H. Olenn, Esq.

20 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal



prevalent types of P3 arrangements in the
United States today.

Contract Operation

Contract operations involve the trans-
fer of responsibility for services from a
public entity to a private entity to capital-
ize on the technical, management, and
financial expertise of the private sector
and to bring about cost savings to the
governmental body. Such an arrangement
can provide immediate savings by elimi-
nating rising pension and healthcare costs
associated with public employees. This
type of P3 can range from a typical serv-
ice contract, where only one particular
service is provided, to an Operation and
Maintenance (O&M) contract, under
which a private entity provides complete
operation of a publicly owned asset for a
specified term. Under an O&M contract,
ownership of the asset remains with the
public entity.

Design-Build (DB)

Under a design-build (DB) contract,
a single entity is responsible for designing
and building an improvement or new
facility and is accountable for all results
through acceptance of the project by the
governmental entity. The design-builder
assumes the responsibility for the design
work and all construction activities —
together with the risks associated with
providing these services — in exchange
for a fee. The public entity will typically
retain the responsibility for financing,
operating, and maintaining the project in
DB contracts. This delivery method pro-
vides a single source guarantor for both
design and construction. Importantly,
performance and business risks, such as
cost overruns and construction delays,
are transferred to the private entity.

Design-Build-Operate (DBO)

Under a design-build-operate (DBO)
agreement, a single contract governs the
design, construction, and operation of
a capital improvement or public infra-
structure asset. Title to the asset typically
remains with the public entity; however,
alternate forms of this P3 structure may
vest title with the private party. The pub-
lic sector secures the project’s financing
and generally pays the private entity a
set fee for its services. Consequently, the
public entity retains the risk, as well as

continued on page 37

101 Dyer Street
Suite 3B
Providence, Rl 02903

231 Old Tower Hill Road
Suite 208
Wakefield, Rl 02879

6 Valley Road
Middletown, Rl 02842

SA RAH 401-841-5300
KARNS )
BU RMAN B Law Group

Court Annexed Arbitration

I am now authorized to conduct arbitrations
in Rhode Island and I am on the list of
approved court annexed arbitrators. When
selected you can choose from any of my
three locations in Providence, Wakefield

or Middletown.

An arbitration is a great way to
resolve your cases quickly and at
little cost to your clients. I realize
that each case is unique and
welcome the use of a traditional
arbitration requiring a decision
or a conversion to mediation.

Call us today to learn how our qualified business valuators have helped clients with:

e Mergers/acquisitions e Divorce asset allocation
e Adequacy of insurance
e Litigation support

e Financing

e Mediation and arbitration

e Business purchase/sale

e Succession planning or
buy/sell agreements

e Estate and gift taxes

Want a qualifed, expert

business valuation?
Count on us.

PIC CERELLI, GILSTEIN
COMPANY, LLP

Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

William J. Piccerelli, CPA, CVA ¢ John M. Mathias, CPA, CVA ¢ Kevin Papa, CPA, CVA
144 Westminster Street, Providence, Rl 02903 ¢ 401-831-0200 ¢ pgco.com

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016

21




CLE Publications
Order Form

NAME

FIRM or AGENCY

MAILING ADDRESS (Cannot be a PO. Box)

CITY & STATE

ZIP PHONE

EMAIL ADDRESS

BARID #

[[] Check enclosed (made payable to RIBA/CLE)
Please do not staple checks.

[ ] MasterCard [ JVISA [ JAMEX [ Discover

Exp. Date

Card No.

Signature

Mail entire page to: CLE Publications
Rhode Island Bar Association
41 Sharpe Drive
Cranston, RI 02920

OFFICE USE ONLY

c Up to $45 $6
heck No. $45,01- $75 $9
$75.01- $100 $12
Date Rec’'d $100.01+ $15
Amount Please allow 2-3 weeks for
: delivery. All books are sent
Date Sent | by FedEx Ground.

Choose

Title Book #| Price |Book| USB | Qty. | Total
Business
Commercial Law 2015: Update on Recent | CL-15 | $40
Developments
Creditors/Debtors
Collections Practice in RI 13-04| $35
Avoiding Foreclosure/Loan Modifications 10-14 | $28
Family Law
Equitable Distribution in Divorce 14-03| $35
QDRO Practice in Rl from A-Z 09-13| $40
Law Practice Management
Billing Clients 13-02| $25
Planning Ahead 09-14 1339.95
Practical Skills
Criminal Law Practice in RI 14-05| $55
Workers’ Compensation Practice in 12-11| 845
Rhode Island
Planning for and Administering an Estate | 12-09| $45
Residential Closings 12-07| $70
Domestic Relations Practice 12-06| $70
Civil Practice in Superior Court 12-03| $45
Basic Commercial & Real Estate Loan 12-02| $70
Documentation
Civil Practice in District Court 12-01| $45
Organizing a Rhode Island Business 1118 | 855
Probate/Elder Law
Portability 13-05| $35
Administrative Local Rules PR-13| $65
Real Estate
RI Real Estate Liens: A Field Guide 14-02| $20
The Ins & Outs of Landlord Tenant Law 1111 | $15
RI Title Standards Handbook TS-14| $35
Trial Practice
The Changing Science & Technology
of DUI Cases 15-01| $35
Civil Law Practice: The Basics 14-06| $35
Auto Accident Reconstruction 13-01| $35
Recent Developments in the Law 2015 RD-15| $55
Model Civil Jury Instructions 03-02(%849.95
Rl Law of Workers’ Compensation WC-12| $40

Publication  Shipping and Books $

Total Handling Cost

22 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

Shipping/Handling $

Sub-Total $

7% R.l. Sales Tax $

Total $

Detach Here



Rl Bar Association Continuing Legal Education Seminars

Register online at the Bar’s website www.ribar.com and click on CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION on the left side menu

or telephone 401-421-5740. All dates and times are subject to change.

January 20 Food for Thought February 9

Wednesday Eviction of Tenants and Prior Owners Tuesday
Holiday Inn Express, Middletown
12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit

January 28 Food for Thought

Thursday Eviction of Tenants and Prior Owners February 11
RI Law Center, Cranston Thursday
12:45 p.m. - 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit

January 29 Food for Thought

Friday The Relocation Wrangle
RI Law Center, Cranston February 25
12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit Thursday
Also available as a LIVE WEBCAST

Times and dates subject to change.

Food for Thought

Updates to the Rhode Island Wrongful
Death Act

Phil’s Main Street Grille, Wakefield
12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit

Food for Thought

The New Way to Raise Capital
RI Law Center, Cranston

12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit
Also available as a LIVE WEBCAST

Food for Thought

Updates to the Rhode Island Wrongful
Death Act

RI Law Center, Cranston

12:45 p.m. — 1:45 p.m., 1.0 credit

For updated information go to ribar.com

NOTE: You must register on-line for live webcasts.

NEW RHODE ISLAND LAW CENTER LOCATION
The Rhode Island Law Center is now located at
41 Sharpe Drive in Cranston, Rhode Island.
Continuing Legal Education Telephone: 401-421-5740.

— SAVE THE DATE —
2016 Annual Meeting
June 16 & 17, 2016

RI Convention Center
Providence

Reminder: Bar members may complete three credits through participation in online CLE seminars. To register for an online
seminar, go to the Bar’s website: ribar.com and click on CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION on the left side menu.

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016

23



Technology Lawyers Helping
Technology Companies
Grow Their Portfolios

Q
Patentability Opinions .W;

Q
US and International Patent Prosecution »

Patent Infringement Opinions ..R\),OL.\ _/o {_o

Trademark Clearance Opinions

US and International Trademark Prosecution j
Intellectual Property Due Diligence o o\_/_).
Intellectual Property Licensing o ’l.

Intellectual Property Audits
O/ | ((_/_\‘

From complex patent prosecution to the selection of
a new trademark, to internet domain name issues,
Barlow, Josephs & Holmes has helped hundreds of
companies across New England identify, exploit and
protect their intellectual property.

7

Barlow, Josephs & Holmes is a personalized firm
that caters to the needs of growing technology
businesses. We understand the need for quick
response and no-nonsense answers. S

For more information, call Steve Holmes or
David Josephs at 401.273.4446.

BJH bl

Barlow, Josephs 101 DYER STREET
5TH FLOOR
& HOImeS, Ltd. PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
401.273.4446 TEL
PATENT, TRADEMARK AND 401.273.4447 FAX
COPYRIGHT LAW | EST 1857 WWW.BARJOS.COM

All attorneys of the firm Barlow, Josephs & Holmes, Ltd. are admitted to practice as Patent Attorneys before the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

The Rhode Island Supreme Court licenses all lawyers in the general practice of Law. The Court does not license or certify any lawyers as an expert or specialist in any
field of practice.

24  January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal



Thanks to Our CLE Seminar
Speakers — September-December 2015

The success of the Rhode Island Bar Association’s Continuing Legal Education (CLE)

programming relies on dedicated Bar members who volunteer hundreds of hours

to prepare and present seminars every year. Their generous efforts and willingness

to share their experience and expertise helps make CLE programming relevant and

practical for our Bar members. We recognize the professionalism and dedication of all

CLE speakers and thank them for their contributions. Below is a list of the volunteers

who have participated in CLE seminars this past fall.

Peri Ann Aptaker, Esq., CPA/PFS, CFPS CBA
Kabn, Litwin, Renza & Co., Ltd.
Certified Public Accountants

Nicole D. Benjamin, Esq.
Adler Pollock & Sheehan

Leon C. Boghossian, III, Esq.
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder, LLP

Steven J. Boyajian, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP

Karen A. Buchanan, Esq.
Buchanan Law LLC

Joseph P. Carnevale, 1V, Esq.
Heald & LeBoeuf, Ltd

Matthew S. Dawson, Esq.
Lynch & Pine, LLC

Thomas M. Dickinson, Esq.
Law Offices of Thomas M. Dickinson

Eric B. DiMario, Esq.
Kiernan, Plunkett ¢& Rediban

Hon. William R. Guglietta
Chief Magistrate, RI Traffic Tribunal

Patrick A. Guida, Esq.
Duffy & Sweeney, LTD

Thomas W. Heald, Esq.
Heald & LeBoeuf, Ltd

Thomas S. Hemmendinger, Esq.
Brennan, Recupero, Cascione, Scungio & McAllister, LLP

Jane E Howlett, Esq.
Bristol

Vincent A. Indeglia, Esq.
Indeglia & Associates

Christian R. Jenner, Esq.
Duffy & Sweeney, LTD

Maureen B. Keough, Esq.
RI Department of the Attorney General

Roger N. LeBoeuf, Esq.
Heald & LeBoeuf, Ltd

Anthony R. Leone, Esq.
Leone Law LLC

Christopher J. Montalbano, Esq.
Pilgrim Title Insurance Co.

David G. Morowitz, Esq.
Law Office of David G. Morowitz, Ltd.

Thomas C. Plunkett, Esq.
Kiernan, Plunkett and Redihan

Russell D. Raskin, Esq.
Raskin & Berman

Linda Rekas Sloan, Esq.
Chicago Title Insurance, Commonwealth Land Title
Insurance and Fidelity National Title

Lynn E. Riley, Esq.
Cameron & Mittleman, LLP

Miriam A. Ross, Esq.
Law Offices of Miriam A. Ross, Esq.

Erin E. Sefranek, Esq.
Heald & LeBoeuf, Ltd

Edwin E. Smith, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockus, LLP, Boston, MA

Steven O. Weise, Esq.
Proskauer Rose LLP, Los Angeles, CA

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016

25



SOLACE

SOLACE, an acronym for Support of
Lawyers, All Concern Encouraged, is a
new Rhode Island Bar Association program
allowing Bar members to reach out, in a
meaningful and compassionate way; to their
colleagues. SOLACE communications are
through voluntary participation in an email-
based network through which Bar members may ask for help,
or volunteer to assist others, with medical or other matters.
Issues addressed through SOLACE may range from a need for
information about, and assistance with, major medical problems,
to recovery from an office fire and from the need for temporary
professional space, to help for an out-of-state family member.
The program is quite simple, but the effects are significant.
Bar members notify the Bar Association when they need help,
or learn of another Bar member with a need, or if they have

something to share or donate. Requests for, or offers of, help

Bar Members
in Times

of Need help.

email network where members may then
respond. On a related note, members using
SOLACE may request, and be assured of,

anonymity for any requests for, or offers of,

To sign-up for SOLACE, please go to
the Bar’s website at www.ribar.com, login to
the Members Only section, scroll down the menu, click on the
SOLACE Program Sign-Up, and follow the prompts. Signing
up includes your name and email address on the Bar's SOLACE
network. As our network grows, there will be increased opportu-
nities to help and be helped by your colleagues. And, the SOLACE
email list also keeps you informed of what Rhode Island Bar
Association members are doing for each other in times of need.
These communications provide a reminder that if you have a
need, help is only an email away. If you need help, or know

another Bar member who does, please contact Executive Director

Helen McDonald at hmcdonald@ribar.com or 401.421.5740.

are screened and then directed through the SOLACE volunteer

Do you or your family need help with any personal challenges?

We provide free, confidential assistance to Bar members and their families.

Confidential and free help, information, assessment and referral for personal challenges are Brian Adae, Esq. 831-3150
available now for Rhode Island Bar Association members and their families. This no-cost .

assistance is available through the Bar’s contract with Coastline Employee Assistance Nerln J) Etiine) 5 Sron s
Program (EAP) and through the members of the Bar Association’s Lawyers Helping Lawyers David M. Campanella, Esq. 273-0200
(LHL) Committee. To discuss your concerns, or those you may have about a colleague, _

you may contact a LHL member, or go directly to professionals at Coastline EAP who provide Susan Leach DeBlasio 274-7200
confidential consultation for a wide range of personal concerns including but not limited to: Sonja L. Deyoe, Esq. 864-3244
balancing work and family, depression, anxiety, domestic violence, childcare, eldercare, grief,

career satisfaction, alcohol and substance abuse, and problem gambling. Christy B. Durant, Esg. 272-5300
When contacting Coastline EAP, please identify yourself as a Rhode Island Bar Association Brian D. Fogarty, Esq. 821-9945

member or family member. A Coastline EAP Consultant will briefly discuss your concerns

to determine if your situation needs immediate attention. If not, initial appointments are Nicholas Trott Long, Esq. (Chairerson) 351-5070

made within 24 to 48 hours at a location convenient to you. Or, visit our website at Genevieve M. Martin, Esg. 274-4400
www.coastlineeap.com (company name login is “RIBAR"). Please contact Coastline EAP .

by telephone: 401-732-9444 or toll-free: 1-800-445-1195. Joseph R. Miller, Esg. 454-5000
Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee members choose this volunteer assignment because Henry S. Monti, Esq. 467-2300
they understaqd the issues and want to help you find answers gnd appropriate courses'of Roger C. Ross, Fsq. 7934122
action. Committee members listen to your concerns, share their experiences, offer advice

and support, and keep all information completely confidential. Adrienne G. Southgate, Esg. 301-7823
Please contact us for strictly confidential, free, peer and professional assistance with Judith G. Hoffman, 732-9444

any personal challenges. LICSW, CEAP, Coastiine EAP or 800-445-1195

Lawyers Helping Lawyers Committee Members Protect Your Privacy

26  January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal




HONOR ROLL

Volunteers Serving Rhode Islanders’ Legal Needs

The Rhode Island Bar Association applauds the following attorneys for their outstanding
pro bono service through the Bar’s Volunteer Lawyer Program, Elderly Pro Bono Program,
and the US Armed Forces Legal Services Project during October and November 2015.

OCTOBER 2015

Volunteer Lawyer Program

Tiffinay Antoch Emery, Esq., Law Offices of Tiffinay Antoch Emery
James P. Creighton, Esq., Johnston

John S. Simonian, Esq., Providence

Charles A. Pisaturo, Jr., Esq., Providence

Karen L. Davidson, Esq., Providence

Stephanie P. McConkey, Esq., Sinapi Law Associates, Ltd.

Mark B. Laroche, Esq., Providence

Christine DaNave Patterson, Esq., Law Office of Christine D. Patterson

Doris A. Lavallee, Esq., Lavallee Law Associates

Elizabeth Silberman Phillips, Esq., Hackman and Phillips Elder Law RI LLC

Barbara A. Barrow, Esq., Moore, Virgadamo & Lynch, Ltd.
Gerald M. Brenner, Esq., Woonsocket

Nicole H. B. Barnard, Esq., Joseph J. Voccola & Associates
Robert A. Mitson, Esq., Mitson Law Associates

Michael P. Lynch, Esq., Westerly

Peter E Spencer, Esq., Bremer Law & Associates, LLC
Richard Jessup, Jr., Esq., Law Office of Richard Jessup, Jr., Esq.
Steven Kojo Kuada, Esq., Steven Kuada Law Office, LLC
Michael A. Castner, Esq., Jamestown

Mark S. Buckley, Esq., East Greenwich

David A. DiPalma, Esq., East Providence

John J. Lanni, Esq., East Providence

Andrew H. Berg, Esq., Providence

Elderly Pro Bono Program

Steve Conti, Esq., North Providence

Brian Adae, Esq., Providence

Andrew R. Bilodeau, Esq., Bilodeau Carden LLC

Elizabeth A. Cuzzone, Esq., Barrington

Gregory P. Sorbello, Esq., Peter M. lascone & Associates, LTD.
Robert J. Ameen, Esq., Law Offices of Robert |. Ameen, Esq.
Matthew C. Reeber, Esq., Pannone, Lopes, Devereaux & West, LLC
Corey J. Allard, Esq., Providence

Steven J. Boyajian, Esq., Robinson & Cole, LLP

Sherry A. Goldin, Esq., Goldin & Associates, Inc.

Christopher M. Lefebvre, Esq., Pawtucket Legal Clinic

US Armed Forces Legal Services Project

Priscilla Facha DiMaio, Esq., Providence

Stephen A. Rodio, Esq., Rodio & Brown, Ltd.

Clare T. Jabour, Esq., Providence

Frank J. Manni, Esq., Johnston

David N. Bazar, Esq., Bazar & Grasso, PC.

Regina Schwarzenberg, Esq., Newport

Edward G. Lawson, Esq., Law Offices of Edward G. Lawson
Richard Howell James, Esq., James Law

NOVEMBER 2015

Volunteer Lawyer Program

Peter C. Tashjian, Esq., Tiverton
Andrew H. Berg, Esq., Providence
Tiffinay Antoch Emery, Esq., Law Office of Tiffinay Antoch Emery

Richard Howell James, Esq., James Law

Lori J. Norris, Esq., Law Office of Lori J. Norris
Michael A. Castner, Esq., Jamestown

John E Cotter, Esq., Cranston

Michael D. Coleman, Esq., Schreiber & Schreiber
Michael DiChiro, Jr., Esq., Johnston

Matthew R. Reilly, Esq., Law Office of George Bauerle
James P. Creighton, Esq., Johnston

R. Paul Kuhn, Esq., Law Offices of R. Paul Kuhn
Priscilla Facha DiMaio, Esq., Providence

Kristy J. Garside, Esq., The Law Office of Jeremy Howe
Doris A. Lavallee, Esq., Lavallee Law Associates

Elderly Pro Bono Program

Frederic A. Marzilli, Esq., Marzilli Law Offices

Cristina M. Offenberg, Esq., Silva, Thomas, Martland & Offenberg
Dean G. Robinson, Esq., East Providence

Thomas M. Dickinson, Esq., Law Offices of Thomas Dickinson
Richard E. Kyte, Jr., Esq., Mapleville

Edythe C. Warren, Esq., Law Office of Edythe C. Warren

Jane E Howlett, Esq., Bristol

Steve Conti, Esq., North Providence

Armando E. Batastini, Esq., Nixon Peabody, LLP

Arthur D. Parise, Esq., Warwick

Charles Greenwood, Esq., Law Offices of Greenwood & Fink
Michelle D. Baker, Esq., Michelle D. Baker, Ltd.

US Armed Forces Legal Services Project
Shelley G. Prebenda, Esq., Law Office of Shelley G. Prebenda

The Bar also thanks the following lawyers for their valuable participation

in Senior Center events during October and November of 2015.

Ask A Lawyer

Vincent T. Cannon, Esq., Providence

Legal Clinic

David E Reilly, Esq., Law Office of David Reilly

Thomas M. Petronio, Esq., Law Offices of Thomas M. Petronio, Esq.
Denneese C. Seale, Esq., Woonsocket

Brian G. Goldstein, Esq., Law Offices of Brian G. Goldstein

Health Care Power of Attorney Clinic
Frank J. Manni, Esq., Johnston

Collections Clinic
Christopher M. Lefebvre, Esq., Pawtucket Legal Clinic

For information and to join a Bar pro bono program, please
contact the Bar’s Public Services Director Susan Fontaine at:
sfontaine@ribar.com or 401-421-7758. For your convenience, Public
Services program applications may be accessed on the Bar’s website
at ribar.com and completed online.

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016

27



YOUR

CONNECTICUT

CONNECTION

~h
w

f

)
¢ Burdick TJ N
/ F. "

Kathleen M. Flynn *t° Gregory P. Massad t

Alan R. Messier * 2

b
* Admitted in CT 1 Admitted in RI
21 Huntington Street

New London, CT 06320
860-443-7014

1050 Main Street, Suite 8
E. Greenwich, RI 02818
401-385-3877

— ATTORNEYS AT LAW —

AREAS OF PRACTICE:

Personal Injury
Real Estate

Commercial Litigation

Bankruptcy
Wills & Probate
Family Law

Landlord & Tenant
DUI

Foreclosure Defense

www.messiermassad.com

TITLE CLEARING

QUIETING TITLE
ACTIONS

Roger C. Ross

Blais Cunningham
& Crowe Chester, LLP

150 Main Street
Pawtucket RI 02860

TELEPHONE: (401) 723-1122
FAX: (401) 726-6140
EMAIL: rross@blaislaw.com

BALSOFIORE & COMPANY, LTD.

FINANCIAL INVESTIGATIONS

.nRuNm(C 01ccnunN3(N- 00000@k3(nN Omiccnr3

.(NINc(aL Ocrn.(Lum Gh. 0@v(V(vU1Lm QnNv OBym(Nummum
Lnc13u OcuncLu 0—01mmuBM1RCHum

Brian C. Balsofiore, CFE bbalsofiore@att.net

Certified0.raudOuxaminer00000000000000000000000000000000(401)0334-3320
R(LicensedOcrivateOvetective

28

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

Arbitrator

Investigator

Mediator

‘¥

Nicholas Trott Long, Esq.
401-351-5070
nicholas@ntlong.com

www.ntlong.com




=

Peter J. Comerford, Esq.
Coia & Lepore, Ltd.

It was the skill of Jardine and
Matheson at the emerging use
of bills of exchange, as well
as mastering the increasingly
sophisticated banking and
insurance businesses that
gave it key advantages over

its competitors.

BOOK REVIEW

Opium and Empire: The Lives and Careers
of William Jardine and James Matheson

by Richard J. Grace

The French novelist Honore de Balzac wrote
that behind every great fortune lies a great
crime! Testing the veracity of this observation
lies is the heart of Opium and Empire: The
Lives and Careers of William Jardine and James
Matheson (McGill-Queen’s University Press,
2014), by Richard ]. Grace, professor emeritus
of history at Providence College.

This is a dual biography of William Jardine
and James Matheson, 19th century Scots who
traveled to Canton (now Guangzhou) China
and, in 1832, began a trading firm, Jardine
Matheson, whose products ranged from cotton
and silk to opium. Almost two hundred years
later, Jardine Matheson still exists as a very
successful conglomerate, whose divisions include
the luxury Mandarin Oriental hotel chain
operating high end properties from Guangzhou
to Boston. The company is in the top 200
companies globally by market capitalization.

As a matter of history, Jardine
Matheson and other firms involved in
the opium trade have been caricatured
as drug dealers akin to the Cali cartel
in Colombia. [See, for example,

The Opium Wars: The Addiction
of One Empire and the Corruption
of Another. Hanes III, W. Travis and
Sanello, Frank, Sourcebooks, Inc.
2002.] Grace examines these stereo-
types to determine whether his pro-
tagonists are less Pablo Escobar and
more Samuel Bronfman.

William Jardine and James Matheson were
born twelve years and a few hundred miles apart
in the late 18th century in Scotland. Both went
on to university studies in Edinburgh, and each
decided to seek his fortune in the Far East. Grace
vividly sets the stage for the Scottish Diaspora,
sketching in a narrative from the Battle of
Culloden in 1746 through the various repressive
measures directed at Scotland by the British
government, all of which led ambitious Scots
such as these to seek their fortunes elsewhere.

Their disparate paths ultimately led Jardine
and Matheson into partnership that began with
the import/export business; notably cotton, silk,
tea, and opium. Their interests later expanded

to include banking and insurance. The opium
trade put the merchants, including Jardine
Matheson, into conflict with the imperial
Chinese government, which adhered to a policy
banning opium. The aggressive pursuit of this
ban (following a period of relatively lax enforce-
ment) led to millions of dollars of opium being
seized and destroyed by the Chinese, and
Matheson being put under house arrest. Jardine
had already retired from his work at Canton
and returned to Britain.

Britain determined to respond to the house
arrest and seizure, coupled with a refusal by the
Chinese to negotiate about trade policy generally
and opium legalization specifically, with a show
of force, hoping to open more ports to foreign
trade and to have Britain treated as an equal.
When that was unsuccessful, matters escalated
into what has become known as the First Opium
War. The Treaty of Nanking in 1842 attempted
to end the conflict, and ceded Hong Kong to
Great Britain, as well as offering a variety of
other concessions?

Beyond its general interest historically, and
specifically regarding the history of international
trade, two aspects of this book will be of partic-
ular interest to lawyers. One of these is that the
success of Jardine Matheson as a firm was not
due solely, or even mainly, to the fact that they
sold opium. Many of the other firms in that
trade are long since gone, yet Jardine Matheson
survived and thrived. Grace does an excellent
job of explaining that it was the skill of Jardine
and Matheson at the emerging use of bills of
exchange, as well as mastering the increasingly
sophisticated banking and insurance businesses,
that gave it key advantages over its competitors.
Living as we do in a world where you can pay
for something by pointing your telephone at it,
it is easy to forget there was a time when big
purchases in foreign trade were literally paid
for with silver and gold. Indeed, that fact was
the reason opium became so important. Britain
was importing ever increasing amounts of tea
from China, which had to be paid for in silver.
Nothing China was buying from Britain beside
opium generated much silver in return. It was
the simple need of having enough pieces of

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 29



BANKRUPTCY

Revens, Revens & St. Pierre

James E. Kelleher

946 Centerville Road, Warwick, RI 02886
telephone: (401) 8222900  facsimile: (401) 826-3245

email: jamesk@rrsplaw.com

Attorney to Attorney Consultations/Referrals

. Cora & LEPORE, ITD.
226 South Main Street
Providence, Rl 02903

Mediation

FAMILY DISPUTES
DIVORCE AND SEPARATION
DOMESTIC MATTERS

Gain a new perspective on divorce and

family disputes. Mediation is a cost and time

efficient way to resolve domestic relations matters.
A fulfilling advantage to the personal resolution
of your dispute.

Dadriana A. Lepore, Esq.
LL.M., Alternative Dispute Resolution

Benjamin Cardozo School of Law
DLEPORE@COIALEPORE.COM

30 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

metal to buy tea that drove the start of
the opium trade.

Transportation of this silver and gold
was cumbersome and dangerous, so the
merchants developed a system of bills of
exchange to repatriate their opium prof-
its to Britain. It gives a whole new gloss
to the law of negotiable instruments to
know it began, or at least flourished, with
the opium trade. The necessary corollar-
ies of this lucrative long distance business
were the development of insurance and
banking to keep pace with the growing
trade. Bear in mind that Jardine Matheson
did most of its business as a middleman;
financing, arranging and shipping goods
belonging to others, so it not only made
profits on its transactions, but also fees
on the transactions of its clients.

It developed faster sailing vessels,
which not only got its goods, and those
of its clients, to market faster, but gave
it market intelligence ahead of its rivals.
(Think of the revolution in our own time
of traders who had Bloomberg monitors
giving them real time information ahead
of competitors.) Moreover, both Jardine
and Matheson focused on their work
ferociously, often staying at their desks
until 2:00 in the morning. In fact, Jardine
kept only his own chair in his office, to
discourage idle chatter.

The second issue of particular interest
to us as a profession is more difficult;
the moral and legal propriety of selling
opium to the Chinese. Opium was legal
throughout the world at that point, and,
in Britain, was widely used, albeit in
much milder form, for a variety of aches
and pains. Jardine Matheson, and the
other firms in this business, brought the
drug to China in ships and then moored
offshore. Chinese opium smugglers
would bring their boats out to the larger
vessels and purchase opium. These smug-
glers would then bring the drug on-shore
and handle the retail aspect of the trade.
The nearer analogy in our own time
seems to be less drug cartels than to
rum running in our own country during
Prohibition.

An interview with The Westport News
(Aug. 31, 1976) records the reminiscences
of a local rum runner who recalls that
steamers would bring thousands of cases
of whiskey from Scotland to two islands
off the coast of Newfoundland. Smaller
boats would off-load portions of the
cargo and bring it ashore in the many
coves and inlets along our coast. When



asked what percentage of Westporters
was involved in rum running, he replied,
“105 per cent” Clearly, the rum runners
violated the law, though the shipments
to maritime Canada were quite legal. We
think of rum runners nostalgically rather
than with fear and loathing.

Grace’s own assessment, without
ignoring the problems caused by opium
or the fact that China banned its impor-
tation, is essentially positive. He finds
that Jardine and Matheson conducted
their business affairs with probity,
although aggressively. They were gener-
ous in philanthropy and were respected
by their peers. They had concluded,
rightly or wrongly, that abuse of the
product they provided was the fault
of the buyer, not the seller.

Opium and Empire is thoroughly
researched and superbly written. It sets
an important era in an insightful context.
We can see the seeds of contemporary
events, from the recent efforts of Scotland
to regain independence, to the struggles
China is having with Hong Kong, and
vice versa, and China’s reaction to per-
ceived intrusions to its sovereignty. This
is history at its best, enjoyably written.

ENDNOTES

1 PERE GORIOT, Balzac, Honore.

2 Thereafter, conflicts between China and its
would-be trading partners, Britain, France, and
America escalated further and the Second Opium
War broke out. The second war was far more bru-
tal and, from a Chinese perspective, humiliating.
The Emperor’s Summer Palace was looted and
burned, and China’s self perception as unique and
powerful was revealed to be hollow. These events
occurred after Jardine and Matheson had left, and
are beyond the scope of the book under review.

Full disclosure: Richard Grace was
a teacher of mine in college.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

Revens, Revens & St. Pierre

Michael A. St. Pierre

946 Centerville Road, Warwick, RI 02886
telephone: (401) 822-2900  facsimile: (401) 826-3245

email: mikesp@rrsplaw.com

Attorney to Attorney Consultations/Referrals

make ands. not ads.

andvertisinginc

MARK A. PFEIFFER

Alternative Dispute Resolution Services
www.mapfeiffer.com

Bringing over four decades of experience as a Superior Court judge,

financial services industry regulator, senior banking officer, private |
attorney, arbitrator, mediator, receiver, and court appointed special | = =
master to facilitate resolution of legal disputes. i

ARBITRATION MEDIATION PRIVATE TRIAL
(401) 253-3430 / adremapfeiffer.com / 86 State St., Bristol, Rl 02809 r

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016

31




Representing Residents
Injured in Nursing Homes

Abuse and neglect
Pressure and bed sores
Resident falls

Bed rail strangulation

Dehydration and malnutrition
related injuries
Anthony Leone

Past President of the Rhode Island
Association for Justice

Medication errors

1345 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, Rhode Island 02886
Tel (401) 921-6684
info@leonelawllc.com

Elite Services of RI, LLC

~

Rhode Island State Constables

Powers in all Rhode Island and Federal Courls

Services Include:

e  Subpoenas o Writ of Attachments
e  Summons & Complaints e Probate

* Executions e  Small Claims

e (Citations o Levies

o Writ of Replevin e Family Court

e Evictions e Restraining Orders

Vincent T. Vacca
(401) 965-3150
vtvacca@gmail.com

Over 40 years Joseph Clark
of experience (401) 225-2210

32

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

Equitable Adoption

continued from page 8

incorporated into tort law and was
recognized” in Rhode Island?® He then
approvingly cited the five factor analysis
of Francois. Most importantly, Judge
Lagueux found that, “this Court con-
cludes that the Rhode Island Supreme
Court will adopt that statement of law
when the occasion presents itself” refer-
ring to the five part test announced in
Francois?*

These decisions directly approving the
equitable adoption doctrine are compati-
ble and consistent with a slew of Rhode
Island rulings concerning the related but
separate doctrine de facto parenthood?’

However, despite the widespread use
of equitable adoption throughout the
United States and two local lower court
rulings, the Rhode Island Supreme Court
has never addressed the doctrine and,
until recently, it apparently has never been
applied in a probate or estate matter. It
has been asserted successfully in other
local personal injuries actions, but with-
out being reported in written decisions.

However, recently equitable adoption
has been utilized by a step-child in a pro-
bate court proceeding to allow him to
inherit in place of distant heirs at law
in In Re: Estate Canning. In what is
believed to the first case of its kind in
Rhode Island, recently a step-son was
successful in proving his equitable adop-
tion in the Pawtucket Probate Court.
Judge Cristine McBurney ruled that
based on the extensive evidentiary pres-
entation made by the step-son that “by
clear and convincing evidence [step-son]
is the putative son of Raymond J.
Canning pursuant to the application of
the doctrine of equitable adoption [and]
shall be deemed the putative son and
sole heir of the decedent”?¢ Accordingly,
the step-son was permitted to inherit
decedent’s entire estate.

This case, and the further application
of the doctrine of equitable adoption,
will open up new horizons for those with
close personal relationships to decedents
who die intestate. No longer will they
be disfavored as against distant, so called
“laughing heirs.”?” These relationships,
often occurring in common but untradi-
tional family situations will finally be
afforded the justice they deserve in Rhode
Island probate matters.



ENDNOTES

1 “When informal adoption meets intestate suc-
cession: the cultural myopia of the equitable adop-
tion doctrine.”43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 223.

2 R.I. GEN. Laws §§ 33-1-1, 10.

3 R.I. GEN. Laws § 8-9-9.

4 Burford v. Estate of Skelly, 699 A.2d 854, 856
(R.I1. 1997), In re Gemma, 2009 WL 361067 (R.I.
2009) (“The Probate Courts are empowered to do
that which is necessary and incidental to the juris-
dictional powers.”).

5 Burt v. Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat. Bank,
2006 WL 2089254, 6 (R.1. Super. 2006) (emphasis
added).

6 Bilotti v. LaSalle, 506 A.2d 1362, 1365 (R.I.
1986) (“The probate decree was a final determina-
tion of the beirship issue from which an appeal
could have been taken”). See also additional cases
noting and/or upholding Probate Court heirship
determinations. i.e. Grand d’Hauteville v.
Montgomery, 92 R.1. 453, 169 A.2d 916 (1961),
Batcheller-Durkee v. Batcheller, 97 A. 378 (R.I.
1916), King v. Ross, 45 A. 146 (R.1. 1899).

7 Petrarca v. Castrovillari, 448 A.2d 1286 (R.I.
1982).

8 Rosborough v. Rosborough, 1986 WL 714220
(R.I. Super. 1986).

9 AMJUR ADOPTION § 63.

10 18 AMJUR POF 2d 531

1 Id.

12 In re Radovich’s Estate, 48 Cal. 2d 116, 308
P2d 14 (1957)(the principle of equitable adoption
operates to permit an equitably adopted child

to be treated as an adopted child of his deceased
foster parent, rather than as a stranger for the
purposes of imposing an inheritance tax).

13 Foster v. Cheek, 212 Ga. 821, 96 S.E.2d 545
(1957)(an equitably adopted person will qualify
as life insurance beneficiary).

14 D’Accardi v. Chater, 96 E3d 97 (4th Cir. 1996)
(equitable adoption of children could render them
eligible for Social Security survivor’s insurance
benefits under 20 C.ER. § 404.359).

15 Edwards, on Behalf of Collins v. Director,
Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs, 953
E2d 637 (4th Cir. 1992) (Black Lung Act benefits
would be available to equitably adopted claimant,
had claimant proven sufficient facts).

16 Minefield v. Railroad Retirement Board, 217
E2d 786 (5th Cir. 1954) (although the child would
be entitled to benefits if equitably adopted, the
court held that the evidence of the relationship
was insufficient).

17 Evergreen Sod Farms, Inc. v. McClendon, 513
So. 2d1311(Fla. 1st DCA 1987), dec. app. 533 So.
2d 765 (Fla. 1988).

18 In re W.R. ex rel. S.W., 412 N.].Super. 275, 279,
989 A.2d 873, 876 (2009).

19 In re: Lamfrom’s Estate, 90 Ariz. 363, 368 P,
2d 318, 321 (1962). See also Atkinson v. Atkinson,
160 Mich. App. 601, 408 N.W.2d 516 (1987), In re
Estate of McGabey,--- P3d ----, 2015 WL 1119564,
4 (Okla.Civ.App. Div. 4, 2015) (“the doctrine has
been recognized and applied in Oklahoma”), LP
v. LE 338 P3d 908, 918 (Wyo. 2014), Williams
ex rel. Z.D. v. Colvin, 581 Fed.Appx. 386 (Sth
Cir. 2014)(Texas recognizes equitable adoption),
DeHart v. DeHart, 986 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. 2013)(rec-
ognizing equitable adoption in the context of an
adult seeking inheritance in a probate proceeding),
In re Estate of Fairburst, 2014 WL 14992835, 1

Kenyon Law Associates, LLP

Proudly Announces

Kara J. Scott, Esq.

Partner

Our clients deserve the skill, commitment

and experience Kara has demonstrated

since joining our team in 2009.

Attorney Scott is:

President of the Washington County Bar Association;

Board Chair of Southern Rhode Island Volunteers;

Board President of the Frosty Drew Nature Center and Observatory;

and licensed to practice in Rhode Island, Florida and Connecticut.

Kenyon Law Associates, LLP
133 Old Tower Hill Road, Suite 1 (401) 789-0217
Wakefield, RI 02879 kenyonlawyers.com

IF YOUR CLIENT NEEDS AN
EXPERT BUSINESS VALUATION...

CALL IN A REAL EXPERT.

Over 2,500 accurate, independent and defendable valuations provided since
the early 1980s. Decades of experience in both bench and jury trials.

LEO J. DELISI, JR.,
ASA, MCBA, ABAR, CVA

Accredited Senior Appraiser
Master Certified Business Appraiser
Accredited in Business Appraisal Review
Certified Valuation Analyst
Fellow, American College of Forensic Examiners

Valuing Businesses since 1984

WWW.DELISIANDGHEE.COM

DeLisi & | 1oesrrmoon aven BUSINESS VALUATIONS
pp 401944 0900 ARE ALL WE DO. ALL DAY.
Iu: LEO@DELISIANDGHEEACOM EVERYDAY

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 33



ElderLawHouseCalls.com

Special Needs Trusts
Charitable Giving

Contested
Wills/Probate

Drafting Complex
Wills and Trusts

Estate Administration
Estate Planning
Guardianship

Your Elderlaw Team

) . Medicaid
Chad Nelson ¢ Jennifer Lalli « Jeremy Howe Probat
We make elderlaw housecalls in RI and MA! robate
“Simple” Revocable
To schedule a housecall or office appointment call: (Living) Trusts
401-841-5700 or 1-888-358-8388 Simple Wills
THE LAW OFFICES OF JEREMY W. HOWE, LTD. Superior Court
Offices in Newport and North Kingstown Appeals of Probate

www.ElderLawHouseCalls.com Veterans Benefits

13 Good Reasons to have a VALUE Appraisal on a
Antique. Collector, or Special Interest Vehicle

APPRAISALS FOR RHODE ISLAND AUTOMOBILE SALES TAX REFUNDS
INSURANCE ESTATE SETTLEMENT
CLAIM SETTLEMENT DIVORCE SETTLEMENT
SELLING A COLLECTOR VEHICLE DONATION OR GIFT
BUYING A COLLECTOR VEHICLE LEMON LAW
ACCIDENT DIMINISHED VALUE FRAUDULENT REPRESENTATION
COLLATERAL SUBSTANDARD RESTORATION
GREEN HEL

AFTPFPFIRAISALS
www.classiccarappraisalsgh.com

Serving Rhode Island, SE Massachusetts & I-195 Corridor to Cape Cod

Certified by The International Vehicle Appraisers Network : www.i-van.org

David F. Calabrese 40 Border Avenue Wakefield, Rl 02879
Phone: 401-782-6857 Fax: 401-782-9253

: . . Cell: 203-232-2730
Antigue Automohile Club of America
SENIOR MASTER JUDGE E-mail: appraisal@ghappraisal.com

Certified Vehicle Appraiser

34

January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

(N.Y.Sur. 2014)(“equitable adoption does not cre-
ate a legal adoption of a child but is merely an
exercise of the court’s equitable powers to permit
the child to acquire rights in intestacy based upon
an agreement to adopt.”), Hoy v. Sandals Resorts
Intern., Ltd., 2013 WL 6385019, § (S.D.Fla. 2013)
(“In Florida, the doctrine of equitable adoption is
udicially created and used in intestacy proceed-
ings to enforce an oral or written agreement to
adopt in order to establish the adopted child’s rights
of inheritance.”), Jolley v. Seamco Laboratories,
Inc., 828 So.2d 1050, 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).
20 See e.g. Poncho v. Bowdoin, 138 N.M. 857,
126 P3d 1221 (N.M.Ct.App. 2005), Jobnson v.
Jobnson, 617 N.W.2d 97, (N.D. 2000), Calista
Corp. v. Mann, 564 P2d 53 (Alaska 1977), Holt
v. Burlington Northern Railroad, 685 S.W. 2d 851
(Mo. App. 1984) (child found to have been equi-
tably adopted could bring a wrongful death action).
See also Restatement (Third) of Property (Wills &
Don. Trans.) § 2.5 (1999)(“Courts in over half the
states have recognized such a doctrine, but courts
in at least eight states have rejected it.”).

21 Id.

22 Id.

23 Crawford v. Cooper, 14 ESupp.2d 202, 212
(R.I. 1998).

24 Id.

25 Rubano v. DiCenzo, 759 A.2d 959, 969 (R.I.
2000) (recognizing that “consistent with the statu-
tory law of domestic relations in this jurisdiction,
a person who has no biological connection to a
child but who has served as a psychological or de
facto parent to that child may under limited cir-
cumstances ...establish his or ber entitlement to
parental rights vis-a-vis the child” and noting that
the non-biological “mother” has a de facto mother-
child relationship, including the indicia of parent-
hood; “the Legislature demonstrated that it knew
how to adopt appropriate limiting language when
it wished to exclude non-biological parents from
its provisions” and that in the absence of such lan-
guage, de facto parents had sufficient interest to
be included within the statute’s scope.) See also
DeBont v. DeBont, 826 A.2d 968 (R.I. 2003) (dis-
cussions de facto parenthood), Keenan v. Somberg,
792 A.2d 47 (R.1. 2002), Pietros v. Pietros, 638
A.2d 545 (R.1. 1994) (affirming a child support
order against a non-biological or adoptive father
where the family lived together and held the child
out to the community as bis son, and the child
called the father “daddy”), Resendes v. Brown,
966 A.2d 1249 (R.I. 2009)(noting that “an agree-
ment creating a de facto parent child relationship
is a factual matter” and should be recognized
based upon “a finding of ‘a parent like relationship
with the child that could be substantial enough to
warrant legal recognition of certain parental rights
and responsibilities.”)(citing Rubano).

26 In re Canning, 2015 WL 5224819 (R.I. Pro.
2015).

27 A “laughing heirs” are those “who had so little
interest in decedent and so little contact with him
that they did not concern themselves for many
years as to whether he was living or dead.” In re
MacCarthy’s Estate, 17 Pa. D. & C.3d 600, 614
(Pa. Com. Pl. 1979). <



Whose Energy Grid?

continued from page 15

State Energy Plan that they now present-
ed as inconsistent with the public interest.
WED’s comments sought to regard the
Plan as more than a shelved and misinter-
preted aspiration. However, WED ulti-
mately had to rely on the Division and
the Commission to make it so.

The Commission’s Final Order, issued
on October 21, 2015, makes it clear that
they did hear WED’s call and it ultimately
shaped their response to National Grid’s
ISR Plan. The Order observes that:

There are currently limitations in the

planning process, particularly in the

coordination of customer-driven dis-
tributed generation projects with the
standard planning process...Currently,

National Grid does not have a system

plan that would identify areas that

would benefit from distributed gener-
ation3?
The Commission laments the lack of
coordination between state policies.

There needs to be a mechanism by

which the PUC can determine whether

these programs are truly integrated
and working together to the overall

benefit of ratepayers or whether as a

standalone program, the cost benefit

analysis is reasonable, but together,
they are doing little more than shifting
costs around, or worse, are duplicat-
ing costs. Nowhere is this more con-
cerning than in the arena of large
distributed generation projects3*
They resolve to begin addressing this
problem, partially through the Infra-
structure Safety and Reliability planning
process.

National Grid has admitted that, par-

tially due to the nature of the distrib-

uted generation application process,
there is little integration of the distrib-
uted generation program into the
overall planning process...Furthermore,
the long range plans should consider
the extent to which the current system
is prepared for generation growth,
which requires some understanding

of the least cost siting of reasonably

anticipated generation growth on the

current system. Additionally, long
range plans should consider how
designing for growth in load and dis-
tributed generation can be mutually
beneficial; for example, investigating
how new infrastructure necessary to

Do you have a client with an

Employment or Labor Issue?

Andrew Berg of Sammartino & Berg, LLP
can help through the following services:

* Employment Policy and Practices
Evaluation

* Independent Investigation

e Mediation

» Arbitration
(American Arbitration Association)

Andrew H. Berg
Sammartino & Berg, LLP
(401) 274-0113
BERG@SBLLPNET

Rhode Island Family Court
Certified Guardian Ad Litem

Divorce, Custody, Visitation & Placement

Over 20 Years Experience
Tel: 401-944+5499
Fax: 401-944-1805

995 Park Avenue
Cranston, RI 02910

LoisIannone@aol.com

m Law Offices of Lois lannone, Esq.

Private Investigations

Edward F. Pelletier III, CEO

(401) 965-9745

www.pellcorpinvestigativegroup.com

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016 35



serve load in one area can be designed
to also serve generation at a lower
cost than designing for load alone, or
at a lower cost than designing to serve
load in one area, while designing to
serve generation in another. Testimony
in this docket supported the ability of
long-range studies to take system reli-
ability, energy efficiency and distrib-
uted generation considerations into
account. The long-range studies need
to include consideration of distributed
generation on the distribution system3’
In the end, the Commission understood
WED’s concern and met its regulatory
charge to regulate the electric distribu-
tion company for the welfare of Rhode
Island’s people3®
Despite crushing increases in energy
prices caused by over-reliance on trans-
mission-constrained natural gas, and our
State Energy Plan’s call for diversification
of our energy supply to enhance security,
reliability and affordability, National
Grid’s proposed ISR Plan for 2016 said
nothing about planning or implementing
capacity upgrades to facilitate the integra-
tion of renewable energy. Rhode Island
will not get significant diversification

of our energy supply without proper,
planned investments in the capacity of
our distribution system. In Docket 4539,
our Public Utilities Commission took one
great step in the right direction.

ENDNOTES

1 R.I. GEN Laws §§ 39-1-1(a)(1)-(2).

2 Id.

3 1d.

4 1d. at § 39-1-1(c).

5 Energy 2035, Rhode Island State Energy Plan,
http:/lwww.planning.ri.gov/documents/L U/energy/
Energy2035_All_Preliminary_06032015.pdf-

6 Id. at p. 15.

7 Id. at p. 9.

8 Id. at p. 10.

9 Id. at p. 13-14; see also DG Standard Contract
and REF Jobs, Environmental and Economic
Impact Study, The Brattle Group April 2014
(adding between 164 MW and 1008 MW of
renewable energy vyields positive economic and
environmental impacts... Economic output
between $556 and $2,340 million... between 246
and 1,095 jobs...reduced carbon dioxide emissions
with a social benefit of between $13 million and
$54 million and reduced SO2, NOX, PM-10, and
PM-2.5 emissions with benefit between $22 mil-
lion and $94 million).

10 Beyond Utility 2.0 to Energy Democracy, John
Farrell, The Institute for Local Self Reliance, p. 6
(see https:/lilsr.orglreport-energy-democracyl)

1 Id. atp. 7

12 Id.

T

SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY
- MEDICAL MALPRACTIGE

Al

LAW OFFICES

Attorney Referrals Welcome

Donna M. Nesselbush

Joseph P. Marasco
Mariam A. Lavoie, Esq.
Mark H. Grimm, Fsq.
Jennifer L. Belanger, Esq.
A. Chace Wessling, Esq.
Timothy P. Lynch, Esq.
Jane R. Duket, Esq.
Anthony S. Buglio, Esq.
Amanda Briggs, Esq.

Philip M. Weinstein, Fsq.
OF COUNSEL

BB MARASCO((UNESSELBUSH w.

WWW.M-N-LAW.COM

PROVIDENCE WOONSOCKET WARWICK WAKEFIELD
685 Westminster St. 603 Park Avenue 51 Jefferson Blvd. 231 Old Tower Hill Rd.

274-7400 762-9800 738-7700 783-0000

36 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

13 R.I. GEN. Laws § 39-1-27.71.

14 Beyond Utility 2.0 at p. 19, 3 citing Fisher,
George. Utility Equity Research In The 21st
Century Part 1: Regulatory Environment, ROIC,
WACC, Hurdle Rate. (Seeking Alpha, 9/29/14).
Accessed 10/1/14 at bitp://bit.ly/1vuUHXu;
Reforming the Energy Vision. (NYS Department
of Public Service, Staff Report, 4/24/14). Accessed
10/20/14 at hitp://cl.ly/0COVOT2j2u30.

15 Id. at p. 6-7, 16 citing Lacey, Stephen. America
Gets a D+ in Energy Infrastructure.
(GreentechMedia, 4/1/13). Accessed 11/7/14 at
http://bit.ly/1tQRinV; Transmission & Distribution
Infrastructure. (Harris Williams & Co., Summer
2014) Accessed 12/3/14 at hitp://bit.ly/11Ucm1E;
Lewis, Craig. It’s Time for Grid Planners to Put
Distributed Resources On Par With Transmission
(Greentech Media, 11/13/13), Accessed 8/11/14 at
http://bit.ly/Tujkvs6.

16 Id. at p. 22-23.

17 Pentland, W., The Biggest Solar Breakthrough
Never Heard Of, Forbes Magazine, Nov. 12, 2015;
http:/www.forbes.com/sites/williampentland/2015/
11/12/the-biggest-solar-breakthrough-youve-never-
heard-of/2/

18 R.I. GEN. Laws § 39-1-27.7.1.

19 Id.

20 ISR Plan, http:/lwww.ripuc.orgleventsactions/
docket/4539-NGrid-Electric-ISR-FY16_12-23-
14.pdf, at p. 7.

21 1d. at p. 9.

22 WED's Motion to Intervene, http:/lwww.ripuc.
orgleventsactions/docket/4539-WED-Coventry-
Intervene_2-10-15.pdf; WED’s Objection, http://
www.ripuc.orgleventsactions/docket/4539-WED-
Coventry-Objections_2-10-15.pdf.

23 National Grid System Impact Study for
Coventry 1-6, December 18, 2014, Appendix A.
24 Id.

25 Id.

26 Id. After WED petitioned the Commission
and pursued legislation to resolve this concern,
National Grid revised its interconnection impact
study to allow interconnection of all ten proposed
turbines at a total cost of $4.1 million, leaving the
duct installation work to WED. National Grid’s
Revised System Impact Study for Coventry 1-6,
July 9, 201S.

27 National Grid Memorandum at p. 4-5;
hitp:/lwww.ripuc.orgleventsactions/docket/4539-
NGrid-Reply-WED_2-20-15.pdf

28 Id. at p. S.

29 Id. at p. 3.

30 Id. at p. 6.

31 PUC Order at p. 22; http://www.ripuc.org/
eventsactions/docket/4539-NGrid-Reply-WED_
2-20-15.pdf; citing Division Memorandum at pp.
4-8.

32 Id. at p. 22.

33 Id. at pp. 17-18.

34 1d. at p. 25.

35 Id. at pp. 20, 26.

36 R.I. GEN Laws §§ 39-1-1(a)(1)-(2). %



Legal Framework
continued from page 21

any surpluses, associated with operating
revenue fluctuations. While maintenance
and repair responsibilities are shifted

to the private sector, oftentimes, capital
improvement obligations remain with
the public entity. One major benefit of

a DBO arrangement is the operational
efficiencies realized when the design,
construction and operation aspects of the
project are brought under one contract.
For instance, the project design can be
tailored to the construction equipment
and the materials used to operate the
facility.

Design-Build-Finance-Operate (DBFO)
The design-build-finance-operate
(DBFO) project delivery method combines
the responsibility for the design, finance,
construction, and operation components
of a public project into a single contract
and transfers that responsibility to a pri-
vate entity. The private sector typically
operates the infrastructure asset pursuant
to a lease or operating agreement for a
period of time that is sufficient to recoup
its financial investment in the project.
While there is great variety in DBFO
arrangements, one commonality is that
they are financed either partly or wholly
by debt leveraged revenue streams derived
from the project, such as roadway tolls
or sewer system user fees. The capital
and project development costs are often
funded by the issuance of bonds or other
debt that is leveraged against future rev-
enues. In a DBFO, title to the assets also
generally remains with the public entity.

Concession Agreements

Concession agreements involve a long-
term lease arrangement for existing, pub-
licly-financed assets to a private entity
concessionaire for a certain period of
time, in exchange for an upfront payment
to the public entity. The public entity
transfers the right to operate and main-
tain a facility or asset to the private party,
which then operates the assets or becomes
an exclusive provider for a designated
service area. Frequently, the concession-
aire is obligated to make improvements
to the asset. The concessionaire recoups
its investment over the term of the con-
tract through fees assessed on the users
of the asset and decreased operational
costs stemming from the private entity’s
more efficient operation of the asset.
Concession agreements provide a public

entity with an immediate monetary
infusion in exchange for the long-term
operation of the public asset?

Benefits of P3s

P3s provide an array of benefits to
public entities. Most importantly, these
arrangements offer governments the
advantage of involving a private entity
to deliver a project more efficiently, more
cost-effectively, and with improved service.
Frequently, the private entity is created
solely to provide one particular service
and, thus, has the expertise to improve
the operational efficiency for that service.
This expertise translates into lower over-
all project costs and faster project delivery
when compared with traditional low-bid
construction.

Under traditional design-bid-build
contract procurements mandated by low-
bid laws, governments may only award
construction projects to the lowest bid-
der. However, P3s enable public entities
to evaluate proposed projects based on
the overall best value to the public. These
project delivery methods allow the public
entity to consider factors that optimizes
quality, such as the experience and track
record of a company on similar projects,
while incorporating cost, efficiency, price,
and performance criteria into the evalua-
tion. Thus, governments that enter into
P3s generally do not face many of the
quality issues that stem from low-bid
contract awards, such as contractors

using inferior materials or otherwise
cutting corners to undermine their
competition to offer the lowest bid.

Furthermore, when a single firm
provides design, construction and even
operational components of a project,
the public entity can shift greater respon-
sibility and risk to the private sector to
ensure projects are delivered to specifica-
tion and are fully operational. This is the
case because a private entity involved in
a later stage of a project cannot blame
those involved in the earlier stages if it
fails to meet its obligations. Where a sin-
gle entity manages all phases of a project,
the operator cannot blame performance
failures on design or construction flaws,
and construction firms cannot blame
performance failures on design flaws.
Where one entity designs, constructs,
and operates an infrastructure asset, it
must — and generally is more willing to —
take responsibility for all aspects of the
project. Thus, P3s have the added benefit
of decreased litigation, as there is less
potential for finger pointing.

Finally, one of the most important rea-
sons that public entities utilize P3s is that
they provide increased access to capital
needed to fund infrastructure projects.
While traditional financing options still
exist — including government bonds, fed-
eral grants, low-interest loans through
state revolving fund programs, and emer-
gency or disaster relief aid — partnering
with a private entity provides an attrac-

Island.

Square, Newport, RI 02840.
401-846-3306

cgontarz@lynchpine.com

Lawyers on the Move

Victoria M. Almeida, Esq., Shareholder at Adler Pollock & Sheehan P.C., was
elected Chairperson of the new Health Services Council for the State of Rhode

Christopher S. Gontarz, Esq. is now with Lynch & Pine, LLC, 26 Washington

Stephen M. Miller, Esq., of the law firm of Stephen M. Miller and Associates,
was named as the President of the House of Hope’s Board of Directors.

David T. Riedel, Esq., of Adler Pollock & Sheehan P.C., was appointed to the
Audubon Society of Rhode Island’s Board of Directors.

Hon. Bruce M. Selya of the United States Court of Appeals First Circuit and his
wife received the 2015 Individual Champions Award at Rhode Island Hospital’s
President’s Pursuit of Excellence Dinner.

Moonan, Stratton & Waldman, LLP moved their law offices to 4 Richmond
Square, Suite 150, Providence, RI 02906.

Rhode Island Bar Journal

January/February 2016 37




Are your insurance policies

ILIT Trustees )
performing as expected?

We can help.

Call 401.854.3500

Arlen Corporation
117 Metro Center Blvd., Suite 2006
Warwick, Rhode Island 02886
www.arlencorp.com

INTER-GENERATIONAL WEALTH TRANSFER ¢ LIFE INSURANCE

WARWICK
IMMIGRATION

LAW OFFICE

LAW

 One or two large rooms in law
office available.

» Located in an attractive,
professional office park on
Centerville Road, Warwick.

First floor with ample, at-door
parking.

JAMES A. BRIDEN ’

Blais Cunningham .

& Crowe Chester, LLP

Minutes from Route 95 and
Kent County Courthouse.

 Shared client waiting area and

150 Main Street conference room.

Pawtucket, RI 02860 .
401-723-1122

Secretarial station and utilities
included in reasonable rent.

Telephone: (401) 323-9317

38 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

tive alternative financing option. This
type of funding can come from private
equity firms and other private investors
who invest in public projects in exchange
for future payments from the public
and/or private partner to the P3. Govern-
ments are relying more frequently on this
type of funding to leverage the revenue-
generating ability of public infrastructure
assets in order to fund their construction
or upgrades, rather than committing
large amounts of public funds to finance
the projects.

Important Contract Terms

P3s provide additional benefits to pub-
lic entities through various contract terms
that can be negotiated into a P3 agree-
ment. These include contractual guaran-
tees such as guaranteed costs, guaranteed
schedules, and guaranteed performance.
Cost overruns and delayed project com-
pletion dates often plague infrastructure
projects. P3s, however, remedy this prob-
lem by providing for predictable future
costs specified by contract?* Common
cost guarantees include “fixed price guar-
antees,” where a contractor is paid a cer-
tain price for the work, regardless of any
delays or cost increases, and “guaranteed
maximum” pricing, where the contractor
is compensated for actual costs incurred
plus a fixed fee, subject to a price ceiling.
These mechanisms shift the risks of fluc-
tuating input prices and delays to the
private entities, encouraging them to
complete the project on time and on
budget. In Rhode Island, however, state
agencies are unable to enter into cost
plus a percentage of cost contracts, and
they may only enter into guaranteed
maximum pricing contracts that contain
cost plus a fixed fee provisions (called
“cost reimbursement contracts”) upon
a determination that the contract is likely
to be the least costly to the state or that
it is impracticable to utilize any other
type of contract?’

P3s can also offer public entities guar-
anteed construction schedules that are
negotiated into the agreements to ensure
that projects are delivered on time.
Construction schedules are easier to meet
when the entity that is responsible for
construction of a project is the same firm
that designed it. With a single entity car-
rying out the design and construction,
there is no lapse between those two
phases of the project and no need for
the construction firm to take time to
familiarize itself with the design plans,
thereby decreasing the likelihood of con-



struction mistakes.

Moreover, P3s allow for guaranteed
performance standards atypical of proj-
ects procured by traditional methods.
Common performance guarantees in-
clude: 1) acceptance standards to delineate
criteria for acceptance of the contractor’s
work by the public entity; 2) construc-
tion guarantees, including design require-
ments, review standards, and environ-
mental guarantees; and 3) operational
guarantees or delineated maintenance
requirements. These guarantees can be
negotiated into a P3 contract to ensure
proper performance by the private entity.

Although guarantee provisions can
protect governmental entities from
cost overruns, delays, and substandard
performance, there is still a risk that a
private entity may breach the contract.
However, there are several mechanisms
often included in P3 agreements to add
an additional layer of protection for the
governmental entity and the public funds
entrusted to it. These mechanisms
include operations bonds, performance
bonds, or payment bonds from third
party bonding companies, letters of credit
from financial institutions that can be
drawn against in the event of a breach,
and guarantees from parent companies
that provide additional assets and capital
for payment if a contractor defaults on
its obligations. Additionally, P3 contracts
often require private entities to maintain
various insurance policies with specified
minimum amounts of coverage to further
protect the public entity.

Finally, P3 contracts can provide for
liquidated damages in the event of a
breach, along with concomitant perform-
ance incentives for early completion or
heightened levels of performance, which
may be negotiated to further encourage
efficient service and project delivery that
is on time or ahead of schedule.

Rhode Island Case Study: Cranston
In one of the first sewer P3s in the
country, the City of Cranston entered
into a 25-year lease and service agree-
ment?® that transferred operation,
maintenance, and capital improvement
responsibility for the City’s sewer system
to a private entity.?” Under the terms of
the agreement, the company made a $48
million upfront payment to the City,
which was used to retire approximately
$26 million in sewer bonds, pay back
$8.6 million that the City’s Sewer Enter-
prise Fund had borrowed from its General
Fund, fill a $6.9 million General Fund

deficit, and create an approximately $6
million surplus?® This upfront payment
had the further benefit of eliminating the
City’s yearly debt service expenses on the
retired bonds, increasing its long-term
investment income, and raising its bond
rating?® In addition to the upfront pay-
ment, the contractor was responsible

for approximately $30 million dollars

in necessary upgrades to the system3°

In exchange for the contractor’s payment
and services, the City agreed to pay a
monthly service fee that is derived from
the charges collected from the system’s
users3! The agreement had the added
benefit of stabilizing these sewer fees for
the life of the contract, which are esti-
mated to save ratepayers $35 million in
comparison to the fees that would have
been needed had a private entity not
taken over operation of the system:?

Conclusion

As exemplified in Cranston, P3s can
provide governmental entities with many
benefits, including long-term savings, an
upfront infusion of funds, and the ability
to shift various responsibilities and risks
to a private entity. Because of these bene-
fits, P3s have increased in popularity in

Medical Records Review

Per diem by Certified Legal Nurse Consultant

¢ Personal Injury
+ Wrongful Death
+ Criminal Cases

* Medical Malpractice
* Nursing Home Claims
+ Client/Witness Interviews

+ Joint Commission & Trauma One Standards

Please visit website: CynthiaVottoCLNC.com

recent years, yet there still remains con-
siderable opportunity for governmental
entities in Rhode Island, and throughout
the United States, to take advantage of
these arrangements33

ENDNOTES

1 National Council for Public-Private Partnerships,
7 KEYS TO SUCCESS, http:/lwww.ncppp.org/ppp-
basics/7-keysl.

2 Id.

3 1d.

4 See, e.g., New York General Municipal Law §§
101, 103.

5 See, e.g., Id.

6 R.I. GEN. Laws §§ 37-2-18, 45-55-5.

7 H.V. Collins Co. v. Tarro, 696 A.2d 298, 303
(R.1. 1997) (quoting Paul Goldman, Inc. v. Burns,
109 R.1. 236, 239, 283 A.2d 673, 675 (1971)).

8 Id.

9 State of Rhode Island Procurement Regulations,
§ 6 (June 20, 2011).

10 R.I. GEN. Laws §§ 37-2-7, 37-2-19, 45-55-2,
45-55-6.

11 Id. §§ 37-2-19, 45-55-6; see also State of
Rhode Island Procurement Regulations, § 6.1.1.2.1
(June 20, 2011).

12 State of Rhode Island Procurement Regulations,
§ 8.11.3 (December 2011).

13 Id.

14 R.I. GEN. Laws § 37-2-7(30).

15 Id. §§ 37-2-271—27.2. These sections, however,
do not apply to “highway or heavy construction
projects” Id. § 37-2-27.1.

16 Kayak Ctr. at Wickford Cove, LLC v.

. /
Cynthia A. Votto
MHA, RN, CLNC

Financial Investigations

& Litigation Support

John F. Fahey, cFe
+ Certified Fraud Examiner
+ Licensed Private Investigator
+ Retired Special Agent -
U.S. Treasury Department (ciD)

Forensic Accounting ¢ Fraud Examinations
Background Investigations ¢ Asset Searches
Business Litigation History + Witness Locates
Divorce Financial Accounting/Support
Criminal Tax Defense

jackfinveaol.com  (401) 556-5662 or (401) 331-9848

Rhode Island Bar Journal

January/February 2016 39



Narragansett, 116 A.3d 250, 254 (R.I. 2015).

17 Id. at 251-252, 254.

18 Id. at 254. Although this case only applied

to municipal contracts, given the almost identical
language of the laws governing state contracts,

it appears that the same result would be reached
in concessions with state agencies. This conclusion
is further bolstered by the Court’s recognition
that § 45-55-5 only applies to “procurements”
and “purchases” 1d. Concessions are clearly not
“purchases,” as nothing is bought under these
arrangements, nor are they “procurements” under
state regulations governing concessions and other
contracts “which are not procurements.” Section
10 of the State of Rhode Island Procurement
Regulations. Under these regulations, “[iln gener-
al” concessions, must be awarded to the proposer
offering “the greatest cash benefit to the state”;
this implies that there are situations when the high-
est bidder need not be awarded a concession con-
tract. Id. (emphasis added).

19 Kayak Ctr., 116 A.3d at 254.

20 See, e.g., Va. Code § 56-575.1 et seq.; F. Stat.

§§ 28705712, 334.30.

21 R.I. General Assembly, House Bill No. 6250
(2015).

22 Id.

23 The term “concession” can refer to any grant
of a right to use one’s property. The more tradi-
tional examples include concession stands in the-
aters or the paddle sports business in the Kayak
Ctr. case, where one entity is granted the right

to operate a business on another’s property in
exchange for periodic payments or a percentage
of the business’s revenue. 116 A.3d at 251-52.
However, in the more modern, P3 context, conces-
sions generally involve upfront and/or periodic
payments from a private entity to a public entity
in exchange for the right to operate and collect
revenues of an infrastructure asset.

24 See Allen Consulting Group, PERFORMANCE
OF PPPS AND TRADITIONAL PROCUREMENT IN
AUSTRALIA (2007).

25 R.I. GEN. Laws §§ 37-2-29, 37-2-30.

26 The agreement was later extended to a term of
30 years. City of Cranston, Department of Finance,

Anthony R. Mignanelli
Attorney At Law

10 Weybosset Street, Suite 400
Providence, RI 02903
T 401-455-3500 F 401-455-0648

MIGNANELLIFSASSOCIATES, L.TD.

Attorney to Attorney Consultations / Referrals

www.mignanelli.com

Attorneys At Law

Wills & Trusts

Estate Tax Planning

Estate Settlements

Trusts for Disabled Persons
Personal Injury Settlement Trusts

All Probate Matters

56 Wells Street
Westerly, RI 02891
T 401-315-2733 F 401-455-0648

The R.l. Supreme Court Licenses all lawyers in the general practice of law.
The court does not license or certify any lawyer as an expert or specialist in any field of practice

40 January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT OF
THE CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND FOR THE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 at 3.

27 Public Works Financing, CRANSTON OPTS FOR
PRIVATE FINANCE FOR WASTEWATER UPGRADE, (May
1996 to September 1997).

28 American City and County, THE PROS AND
CONS OF LONG-TERM PRIVATIZATION (May 1,
1998). United States Conference of Mayors, LEASE
AND SERVICE AGREEMENT SOLVES FINANCIAL AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS FOR CRANSTON'’S
WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

29 Public Works Financing, CRANSTON OPTS FOR
PRIVATE FINANCE FOR WASTEWATER UPGRADE, (May
1996 to September 1997); PR Newswire, CRANSTON
RI $17.5M GOs RATED UNDERLYING ‘A-’ BY FITCH
IBCA - FitcH IBCA FINANCIAL WIRE.

30 American City and County, THE PROS AND
CONS OF LONG-TERM PRIVATIZATION (May 1,
1998). United States Conference of Mayors, LEASE
AND SERVICE AGREEMENT SOLVES FINANCIAL AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS FOR CRANSTON'’S
WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

31 United States Conference of Mayors, LEASE
AND SERVICE AGREEMENT SOLVES FINANCIAL AND
ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS FOR CRANSTON'’S
WASTEWATER SYSTEM.

32 Id.

33 National Council for Public-Private
Partnerships, MOODY’S PREDICTS LONG-TERM
INCREASE IN CROSS-SECTOR US, INTERNATIONAL
P3s, (September 24, 2015), http:/lwww.ncppp.org/
moodys-predicts-long-term-increase-in-cross-sector-
us-international-p3s/. <

LAW OFFICE OF
HENRY V. BOEZI III, P.C.

U.S. TRADEMARK SEARCHES
AND REGISTRATIONS

U.S. COPYRIGHT SEARCHES
AND REGISTRATIONS

U.S. PATENT SEARCHES

DOMAIN NAME REGISTRATION
AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LITIGATION

M.I.P. - MASTER OF
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

67 CEDAR STREET
SuiTe #105
PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
voice: 401.861.8080 rax: 401.861.8081
EMAIL: HVBoezillI@aol.com
WEBSITE: www.hvbiiilaw.com




In Memoriam

Norman E. D’Andrea, Esq.

Norman E. D’Andrea, a World War 11
veteran, 88, of Warwick, RI, passed
away on November 27, 2015. He was
married for 42 years to the late Anna
Bianchi D’Andrea. Born in Providence,
he was the son of the late Armand E.
D’Andrea of Providence and C. Irene
Peregallo D’Andrea of New York City.
He was the father of Deborah Ann
D’Andrea Brace and Norman E.
D’Andrea, Jr. In addition to his chil-
dren and his son’s wife Patricia De
Beaulieu D’Andrea, he survived by his
brother Dr. Eugene Milton D’Andrea
of Warwick, RI. Norman graduated
with honors from Mt. Pleasant H.S. in
Providence and was accepted into the
U.S. Army Specialized Training Program.
After basic Army training, at Ft.
McClellan, Alabama, he attended spe-
cialized radio training at Vint Hill,
Virginia, then served overseas in clas-
sified locations in the Philippines.
Following his return from Army serv-
ice, he went to and graduated from
Brown University and Boston Univer-
sity School of Law. He was admitted to
practice before the U.S. Supreme Court
and practiced trial law for 42 years.
He was a Standing Master of Chancery
in the R.I. Judiciary. He was among
the Rhode Island Bar members hon-
ored for 50 years of service. Norman
enjoyed jazz music as well as opera,
discussions about world affairs, foot-
ball and travel with his family. He was
a devoted family man, and in his law
practice was known as a strong advo-
cate of disadvantaged people. He was
a member of the Knights of Columbus,
Cranston Post #8 ITAM and the Kelly-
Gazzero Post, VFW.

Bradford Gorham, Esq.

Bradford Gorham, 80, of Chester, VT
and formerly of Foster, R, passed away
on October 19, 2015. He was born in
Providence, son of the late Sayles and
Ruth Campbell Gorham. He was the
beloved husband for 44 years of Diann
Gebow Gorham, who died in 2004.
Brad is survived by his second wife,
Christine Callahan Gorham and his
brothers: John and Nicholas Gorham;
his sister: Desire Gorham Palmer, as

well as his five children: Christopher
Gorham and his wife, Gemma; Nicholas
Gorham and his wife, Roseanna; Joshua
Gorham and his wife, Rebecca; Jane
Gurzenda; and Nancy Boyden and her
husband, Robert, as well as Christine
Gorham’s children: Mary Hitchings

and James Callahan. He graduated from
Hope High School in 1953, where he
was an Anthony Medal Award winner
and from Dartmouth College in 1957

He graduated with honors from Harvard
Law School in 1964. Between college and
law school, he served as a platoon leader
and company commander in the U.S.
Marine Corps and continued in the U.S.
Marine Corps reserves until 1965. He
was honorably discharged as a Captain.
Brad was a gentleman farmer, lawyer,
probate judge, author, state representative
and senator. Brad began his political
career when he was elected to the
Constitutional Convention in 1964. He
served in the RI House of Representatives
from 1968 to 1970 and from 1976 to
1990, during which time he served as
Minority Leader. In 1970, he ran for
Lieutenant Governor and in 1990 for
Attorney General. He went on to serve
in the Rhode Island Senate between 1992
and 1996. He practiced law for over 50
years. He served as Republican State
Chairman 2002-2003. Brad was a
Mayflower descendant and President

of the Pilgrim John Howland Society of
Plymouth Massachusetts. He wrote and
published a book, John and Elizabeth
Howland, Pilgrims on the Kennebec.
With the John Howland Society, he built
and sailed the “The Elizabeth Tilley”
shallop from Plymouth up the Kennebec
River to Augusta, ME, the same route
taken by John Howland in 1625. He was
a longtime member of the Foster Lions
Club, the Moosup Valley Grange, the
Rhode Island Vermont Society of Colonial
Wars, the Ionic Lodge No. 28, FA&M and
the Howard Foundation. Brad took great
joy spending time with his family at their
beach house in Quonochontaug, RI and
on his farm in Chester, VT.

James Henry Hardy, Esq.

James Henry Hardy, age 66, passed away
on November 9, 2015. Born in New York
City, he grew up in Philadelphia and

Bethesda, MD. He graduated from
Walt Whitman HS, Trinity College and
Boston University School of Law. His
legal career was dedicated to social
justice and serving people in need.

He worked as a staff attorney at
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid and then
at Rhode Island Legal Services before
starting his own private law practice.
He served on the board of Providence
Community Health Centers, an organ-
ization he was passionate about. Jim
is survived by his children Michael M.
Hardy and Sarah M. Masoin and her
husband Pierre Masoin, his brother
Charles J. Hardy and his wife Sharon
Hardy, Mary and Molly Malcolm, his
ex wife Naomi Morey and his best
friend Demi Caris.

Vincent R. Patrone, Esq.

Vincent R. Patrone, 53, of North
Scituate, passed away on September
10, 2015. He was the husband of Janet
Wialsh Patrone. and father of Rafe
Vincent Patrone. Born in Providence,
he was the son of Mary Notarianni
Patrone and the late Ralph Patrone.
He is also survived by his sister, Gail
Dooley, and her husband, Paul Dooley,
of Johnston. Vin was a graduate of La
Salle Academy, Boston College, and
Boston College School of Law. He was
an attorney at the former Winograd,
Shine & Zacks for many years, and
eventually opened his own business
law practice in Providence. His legal
career was cut short by the develop-
ment of a brain tumor, but this did
not deter him from pursuing other
work endeavors, as well as marrying
his wife and fathering his beloved son
in the ensuing 18 years. He worked
for many years for United Cerebral
Palsy, served on the Board of the
National Brain Tumor Society. Vin was
a communicant, volunteer and Chair
of the Annual Bazaar and Raffle of St.
Joseph’s Church in North Scituate.

Joseph J. Rodio Sr., Esq.

Joseph ]. Rodio Sr., 67, of Lincoln
passed away on October 14, 2015.
Joseph was a beloved husband, father,
grandfather, nephew, brother, uncle,
cousin and friend.

Rhode Island Bar Journal January/February 2016

41




JIM PURCELL ADR

Arbitration - Mediation - Facilitation - Fact Finding

- Practice limited to acting as a neutral.

- Former trial lawyer in Rl and MA and
former CEO of Rl health insurer.

- Member of AAA and AHLA national
rosters of arbitrators and mediators.

- Dedicated to the prompt and fair
resolution of your matters consistent
with your schedule.

James E. Purcell
JimPurcellADR@gmail.com
401-258-1262

RI LEGAL NURSE CONSULTING, LLC

GAIN A COMPETITIVE EDGE IN YOUR MEDICAL CASES

*Examination of cases for merit
*Analysis of medical records
*Preparation of reports and chronologies
*|dentification of standard of care deviations

JANE FREITAS, MSN, RNP, CLNC
www.RILegalnurse.com
Jane@RILegalnurse.com * 401-556-5009

JOSEPH A. KEOUGH

Retired Magistrate Judge /
Rhode Island Superior Court

Is Now Available For
Mediation & Arbitration Services
Torts, Business Disputes, Domestic Matters

41 Mendon Avenue, Pawtucket, RI 02861
(401) 724-3600 jakemast235@aol.com

Alternate Dispute Resolution

Advertiser Index

AndvertisingInc 31
Ajootian, Charles — 1031 Exchange Services 8
Alliant Title & Escrow 20
Aon Liability Insurance back cover
Balsofiore & Company, Ltd. — Forensic

Accounting, Litigation Support 28
Boezi, Henry — Trademark/Copyright 40
Briden, James — Immigration Law 38
Burman, Sarah Karns — Arbitration/Mediation 21
Coia & Lepore, Ltd. - Mediation 30
Connecticut Attorneys —

Messier Massad & Burdick LLC 28
Delisi & Ghee, Inc. — Business Appraisal 33
Dennis, Stephen — Workers’ Compensation 18
Elite Services of RI, LLC - Constable Services 32
Financial Guardianship - Goldman 20
Financial Investigations/Litigation Support 39
Guardian Ad Litem - Lois lannone 35
Howe & Gallagher — Mediation & ElderLaw 34
Humphrey, Richard — Law Offices 8
Kenyon Law Associates — Kara J. Scott 88
Leone Law, LLC — Anthony R. Leone Il 32
Life Insurance — Arlen 38
Magilton, Edward — ReMax Flagship 19
Marasco & Nesselbush — Social Security

Disability/Medical Malpractice 36
Mathieu, Joan — Immigration Lawyer 7
Mediation & Arbitration — Joseph Keough 42
Medical Records Review — Legal Nurse
Consultant 39
Mignanelli & Associates, LTD. —

Estate Litigation 40
Morowitz, David — Law Firm  inside back cover
Nicholas Trott Long 28
Ocean State Weather — Consulting & Witness 18
Office Space - Providence/127 Dorrance St. 12
Office Space — Warwick Law Office 38
PellCorp Investigative Group, LLC 35
Pfieffer, Mark — Alternate Dispute Resolution 31
Piccerelli, Gilstein & Co. — Business Valuation 21
Purcell, Jim - ADR 42
Revens, Revens & St. Pierre — Bankruptcy 30
Revens, Revens & St. Pierre —

Workers’ Compensation 31
Rhode Island Legal Nurse Consulting, LLC 42
Ross, Roger — Title Clearing 28
Sammartino & Berg LLP —

Employment Services 35
Sciarretta, Edmund -

Florida Legal Assistance 15
Soss, Marc - Florida Estates/Probate/

Documents 6
StrategicPoint — Investment Advisory Services 10
Technology Lawyers —

Barlow Josephs & Holmes 24
Vehicle Value Appraisals — Green Hill 34
YKSM — CPAs/Business Consultants 6

42  January/February 2016 Rhode Island Bar Journal




EXPERIENCED, THOROUGHLY PREPARED
& SUCCESSFUL TRIAL ATTORNEY

Since 1984, I have been representing people who have been physically and emotionally
harmed due to the criminal acts or negligence of others. I have obtained numerous
million dollar plus trial verdicts and many more settlements for victims of birth injury,
cerebral palsy, medical malpractice, wrongful death, trucking and construction accidents.

Counting criminal and civil cases, I have been lead counsel in over 100 jury trial verdicts.

My 12 years of working in 3 different prosecutors’ offices (Manhattan 1982-84;
Miami 1984-88, R.I.A.G. 1988-94) has led to my enduring commitment to seek justice.

I welcome your referrals. My case load is exceptionally small.
I do and will continue to personally handle every aspect of your client’s
medical malpractice or serious personal injury case from beginning to end.

THE LAw OFFICE OF DAVID MOROWITZ, LTD.

Board Certified in Civil Trial Advocacy by the National Board of Trial Advocacy*

www.morowitzlaw.com
155 SOUTH MAIN ST, SUITE 304, PROVIDENCE, RI 02903
(401) 274-5556 (401) 273-8543 FAX

I am never too busy to promptly return all phone calls from clients and attorneys.

*The Rhode Island Supreme Court licenses all lawyers in the general practice of law.
The Court does not license or certify any lawyer as an expert or specialist in any particular field of practice.




The Aon Attorneys Advantage
Professional Liability Insurance Program

looks at insurance from
a fresh perspective...

When you sit down with a client, you strive to see their legal
issue from their perspective and make recommendations
based on their unique situation. We operate similarly.

At Aon Attorneys Advantage, we understand the services

For professional liability insurance you perform and the types of risks you may encounter, so
designed from YOUR perspective, we are able to offer insurance solutions designed to fit your
L. individual needs. You receive:

please call 1-800-695-2970 or visit . :

* A team of specialists dedicated solely to

www.attorneys-advantage.com today! attorneys’ professional liability.
* Insurance created to help cover law firms’
unique exposures.
* Quality coverage at a price that fits your budget.
Sponsored by: Administered by: Underwritten by:

RHODE ISLAND Am My
Bar Association 4

1898

Coverage is underwritten by member companies of the AXIS group of insurance companies, rated “A+” (Strong) by Standard & Poor’s and “A+” (Superior) XV by A.M. Best.
Coverage may not be available in all states and jurisdictions.

Aon Affinity is the brand name for the brokerage and program administration operations of Affinity Insurance Services, Inc.; (TX 13695); (AR 244489); in CA & MN, AlS Affinity
Insurance Agency, Inc. (CA 0795465); in OK, AIS Affinity Insurance Services Inc.; in CA, Aon Affinity Insurance Services, Inc., (0G94493), Aon Direct Insurance Administrators
and Berkely Insurance Agency and in NY, AIS Affinity Insurance Agency.

E-10932-0914



